
DISTRICT 7620 of
ROTARY INTERNATIONAL

2008  --  2009
DISTRICT DIRECTORY

Dong Kurn “D.K.” Lee, President
Rotary International

Bette L. Lewis, Governor
District 7620 of Rotary International

Zone 33

updated 02/01/09



DAY BREAKFAST LUNCH DINNER
M Aberdeen

Lexington  Park
Catonsville
Kingsville -
   Perry Hall
Middle River
Pr Frederick

Tu Bonds Meadow
Capitol Hill, DC
Charlotte Hall
Clarksville
Crofton
Greenbelt
Parole (Annap.)
Sykesville

Baltimore
Beltsville
Bethesda-
  Chevy Chase
Bowie
Gaithersburg
Silver Spring
Waldorf
Wheaton-
  Kensington   

Columbia
Fredericktowne
Mt Airy
Olney

Upper
  Montgomery

W Carroll Creek
Catonsville-
  Sunrise
Central Prince 
George's
Charles County
   La Plata
Montgomery 
Village
N Anne Arundel
Towsontowne
Upper Marlboro

Bel Air
Columbia-
 Town Center
Downtown
  Towson
Frederick
Hunt Valley
Potomac
Washington DC

College Park
Elkridge
Havre de Grace
Lake Shore
Laurel 
Westminster

Th Ellicott City-
  Sunrise
metroBethesda
Northern
  Calvert
Owings Mills-
  Reisterstown
St Mary’s Cty- 
(Leonardtown)
S Anne Arundel
W Anne Arund’l

Annapolis
Bladensburg
Ellicott City
Friendship 
Heights
Rockville
So. Harford
  County
Woodlawn - 
Westview

Glen Burnie
Pikesville-
  Owings Mills
  (1st & 3rd only)
Potomac -
  Bethesda
Towson

F Columbia-
  Patuxent
North Bethesda

Greater
  Severna Park

Please call the hotline to make any additions or 
corrections to this directory.

443-274-2349



DISTRICT 7620 of
ROTARY INTERNATIONAL

2008 --  2009
DISTRICT DIRECTORY

Dong Kurn “D.K.” Lee, President
Rotary International

Bette L. Lewis, Governor
District 7620 of Rotary International

Zone 33

This Directory is made available solely as a 
convenience for Rotarians.  It is not to be made 

available to non-Rotarians nor for any commercial  
or business solicitation purposes.



District 7620 of Rotary International
Office

772 N. Mesa Rd.
Millersville MD 21108

Tel: 443-274-2349
Fax: 1-866-241-4708

e-mail: rotary@district7620.org

District 7620 website:
www.rotary7620.org

District data base:
www.Directory-online.com/Rotary

Denise Patterson
Executive Secretary

2



Club Meetings–Day and Time............................................IFC
District 7620 Office, Executive Secretary..............................2
Personal Profiles
  District 7620 Governor Bette Lewis.....................................4
  District 7620 Governor-Elect Paul Frey...............................5
RI Information At A Glance....................................................6
District Officers...................................................................... 7
Assistant Governors .............................................................. 8
District Committees..............................................................10
  The Rotary Foundation.......................................................10
  District Administration........................................................11
  Training...............................................................................12
  Club Service........................................................................13
  Community service.............................................................13
  Vocational Service...............................................................13
  International Service...........................................................14
  Resource Groups.................................................................14
  Signature District Projects..................................................15
District 7620 Calendar..........................................................16
District 7620 Club Listings...................................................18
Council of Governors............................................................54

Index of Subjects...................................................................57
Index of Names.....................................................................59

Object of Rotary.................................................................IBC
4 Way Test..........................................................................IBC
Declaration of Rotarians in Business and Professions

......................................................................................OBC

3



BETTE LEWIS
ROTARY CLUB OF COLLEGE PARK

1915 BLACKBRIAR ST., SILVER SPRING MD 20903
(h/b) 301-439-9453 (fx) 301-439-8058

(e) Blewismlk@aol.com

Bette  L.  Lewis,  currently  Adjunct 
Professor  at  Goucher  College, 
Baltimore,  MD,  served  as  a  public 
school administrator  for  over  30 years. 
A native of Phoenix, AZ, she received a 
B.A.  degree  with  a  major  in  English 
Literature  from Marymount  College  in 
Los Angeles, CA, followed by an M.A. 
degree from the University of Maryland. 
Subsequently,  she  completed  a  total  of 
60  post-graduate  hours  at  three  other 
universities.

Career  highlights  include  providing 
executive oversight for two elementary and two junior high schools. 
Bette  is  experienced  in  initiating,  implementing,  monitoring  and 
evaluating  organizational  guidelines  and  established  policies  and 
procedures,  including  the  training  of  employees,  managing 
interactions, stimulating personnel to work together, problem solving, 
resolving conflicts and evaluation of performance. She has served on 
executive councils,  a Johns Hopkins University Advisory Council, a 
Maryland State  Department  of Education Task Force,  The National 
Association  for  Secondary School  Principals’ Mentor/Coach  Leader 
123 Program and the National Blue Ribbon Schools Program. She has 
received the Chamber of Commerce Outstanding School Administrator 
Award,  The  Washington  Post  Distinguished  Educational  Leadership 
Award,  the  Prince  George’s  County  Public  Schools  Outstanding 
Educator  Awards  and  the  Gates  Alumna  Achievement  Award  for 
Sigma Sigma Sigma.

Bette was elected to Rotary in 1991 and has served the College Park 
club  as  Sergeant-at-Arms,  Vice  President,  President-Elect  and 
President and as member and chair of several committees.  She served 
as  District  7620  Awards  Chair  for  four  years,  and  as  Assistant 
Governor for three years.  A member of the Paul Harris Society and a 
Major Donor to The Rotary Foundation, Bette has awarded Paul Harris 
Fellowships to six other individuals..

She is the widow of Gladstone S. Lewis, Jr, the mother of Clinton H. 
Lewis and the grandmother of Andrew Lewis and his wife, Melissa. 
She  is  an  avid  gardener,  currently  serving  as  Assistant  Director  of 
District IV of the National Capital Area Garden Clubs. A fan of Jaguar 
cars, Bette belongs to the National Capital Jaguar Owners Club and 
displays  her  car  at  events  and  competitions.   She  also  owns  and 
oversees a corporation which deals in real estate rentals.

4



PAUL FREY
ROTARY CLUB OF CARROLL CREEK

1791 AMBER CT., FREDERICK MD 21702
(h) 301-663-0733 (b/fx) 301-663-3326

(e) Pfrey@clearpathtosuccess.com

Paul  Frey  has  been  a  member  of  the 
Rotary  Club  of  Carroll  Creek  since 
December, 2000.  He has served as vice 
president, president-elect, and president, 
as  well  as  chair  of  the  club’s 
International Service Committee.  At the 
District level, Paul served as the District 
Rotary  Leadership  Institute  (RLI)  Co-
Chair;  he  is  currently  Chair  of  the 
District Strategic Planning Committee.

Paul’s community service work includes 
past  board member for the American Red Cross and the Workforce 
Development Board.  He also served as Chairman of the Penn Laurel 
Girl  Scout  Council  Capital  Campaign  and  as  a  volunteer  for  the 
Frederick County Crisis Hotline.  He is a member of the Frederick 
County  Chamber  of  Commerce  and  is  a  graduate  of  Leadership 
Frederick County, class of 1994.

Paul earned his BS from Towson University,  his MBA from Mount 
Saint Mary’s University and his MS in Organization Development and 
Human Resources  from the Johns Hopkins University.   He and his 
wife, Laurie, founded their business and management consulting firm, 
Clear Path Organization Consulting, in July 2001.  Paul left his 26-
year career in July 2003 as a manager and executive in the restaurant 
industry to work full-time in his consulting practice.

Paul  was  born in  Eugene,  Oregon,  attended kindergarten in  Berlin, 
Germany,  and was raised in Frederick,  Maryland.   Paul and Laurie 
have been married for 25 years.  They reside in Frederick and have 
three daughters, Becky (married to Karl Kidd, Jr.), Maggie, and Katie.

5



Rotary International
One Rotary Center, 1560 Sherman Avenue,

Evanston IL 60201
Tel:  847-866-3000

Fax:  847-328-8554 or 847-328-8281
(Office hours: 8:30am - 5:00pm Central Time)

Internet Address:  www.rotary.org
Publication Order Services

Tel:  847-866-4600  Fax:  847-866-3276

Public Relations/Information
Denise Carillo:  847-866-3237

Liability Insurance
Julita Brzozowska: 847-424-5394

Club & District Support - Pan America
Fax: 847-866-3072

Frank Stryczek, Jr.(Mgr.): 847-866-3274
Françoise Garcia (Supv.): 847-866-3264

Chris Brown (Asst.): 847-866-3271

Membership Development
Christine Sanders:

The Rotary Foundation
Contact Center: 1-866-976-8279

contact.center@rotary.org

All RI e-mail addresses:
firstname.lastname@rotary.org

6



DISTRICT GOVERNOR Bette L. Lewis
1915 Blackbriar Street, Silver Spring, MD 20903 (h/b) 301-439-9453
(f) 301-439-8058 (c) 240-381-3787
(e) Blewismlk@aol.com (Bette - College Park)

AIDE TO DISTRICT GOVERNOR
Morris Gevinson, PDG

11 Arch Pl., Apt 134, Gaithersburg MD 20878 (h) 301-869-6238
(e) morgev@aol.com (Morris - Potomac)

GOVERNOR-ELECT (GOVERNOR 2009-2010)
Paul Frey

1791 Amber Ct. ,Frederick MD 21702 (h) 301-663-0733
(b/f) 301-663-3326

(e) pfrey@clearpathtosuccess.com (Paul - Laurie - Carroll Creek)

GOVERNOR NOMINEE (GOVERNOR 2010-2011)
Jayaram Kumar

4009 Wildwood Way, Ellicott City, MD 21042 (h/b) 410-465-3714
(f) 410-461-1058
(e) JayKu2006@gmail.com (Jay - Geetha - Columbia)

ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT  Anna Mae Kobbe
4312 Woodberry St, University Park, MD 20782 (h/b) 301-277-0414
(e) Amkobbe@aol.com (Anna Mae - College Park)

DISTRICT TREASURER Michael B. Twigg
7105 Wells Pkwy, Hyattsville, MD 20782 (h) 301-277-1567
(f) 703-766-5347 (b) 703-896-5288
(e) mtwigg@metlifehomeloans.com (Mike - Sandy - College Park)

EXECUTIVE SECRETARY Denise Patterson
772 N. Mesa Rd., Millersville, MD 21108
(f) 866-241-4708 (b) 443-274-2349
(e) rotary@district7620.org (Denise - Alan - Glen Burnie)

PARLIAMENTARIAN Ed Underriner
16 Franklin Valley Cir., Reisterstown, MD 21136 (h) 410-833-5757
(e) edunderriner@comcast.net

 (Ed - Nancy - Owings Mills, Reisterstown)

7



SENIOR ASSISTANT GOVERNOR Jayaram Kumar
4009 Wildwood Way, Ellicott City, MD 21042 (h/b) 410-465-3714
(f) 410-461-1058
(e) JayKu2006@gmail.com (Jay - Geetha - Columbia)

ASSISTANT GOVERNOR AT LARGE Edco Bailey
6 Mannakee St., Rockville MD 20850 (h) 301-294-6391
(f) 301-279-6656 (b) 301-279-6103
(e) ebailey@adventisthealthcare.com (Edco - Celia - Montgomery Vill.)

REGION A
1 -  HARFORD COUNTY (Aberdeen, Bel Air, Havre de Grace, 
Southern Harford County) Mark Welsh
BB&T, 37 S. Main Street, Bel Air, MD 21014 (h) 410-294-6391
(f) 410-638-2111 (b) 410-638-2165
(e) mwelsh@bbandt.com (Mark - Bel Air)

2  - NORTH &  EAST BALTIMORE COUNTY (Downtown 
Towson,  Hunt  Valley,  Kingsville-Perry  Hall,  Middle  River,  Towson, 
Towsontowne) Robert Kalinoski
Kalinoski & Riordan, PA, 102 W Pennsylvania Ave., #500,
      Towson MD 21204-4542 (h) 410-838-2525
(f) 410-494-4977 (b) 410-494-4499
(e) rdk@krlaw.com (Bob - Eileen - Towsontowne)

3  - BALTIMORE & WEST BALTIMORE COUNTY
(Baltimore, Catonsville, Catonsville-Sunrise, Owings Mills-Reisterstown, 
Pikesville-Owings Mills, Woodlawn-Wesview) Alvin Thompson
6324 Frostwork Row, Columbia, MD 21044  (h) 410-997-2286

(b) 301-596-6230
(e) A_L_Thompson@comcast.net (Al - Columbia Town Center)

REGION B
4  -  HOWARD  COUNTY (Clarksville,  Columbia,  Columbia-
Patuxent, Columbia Town Center, Elkridge, Ellicott City, Ellicott City - 
Sunrise)

Nancy M. Szlasa
Bluestone Sanctuary, P.O. Box 273, Glenwood MD 21738

                       (h) 410-442-8034
(f) 410-442-1370                                           (b) 443-803-6547
(e) Nszlasa@aol.com (Nancy - Richard - Clarksville)

5- CARROLL COUNTY (Bonds  Meadow,  Mt.  Airy,  Sykesville, 
Westminster) Carol Blackburn
2570 Vance Drive, Mt. Airy, MD 21771 (h) 410-875-2340

(b) 301-596-6230
(e) carolmta@comcast.net (Carol - David - Mt. Airy)

6 - FREDERICK (Carroll Creek, Frederick, Fredericktowne, Upper 
Montgomery County)  Martin Lapera
228 Braeburn Drive, Walkersville, MD 21793              (h) 301-898-
5323

(b/f) 240-529-1540
(e) mlapera@fcbmd.com (Marty - Joan - Frederick)

8

mailto:JayKu2006@gmail.com


REGION C
7   -  NORTHERN  MONTGOMERY  COUNTY 
(Gaithersburg,  Montgomery  Village,  Olney,  Potomac,  Potomac-
Bethesda, Rockville)

Dr. Barry H. Thompson
13201 Moran Dr., N. Potomac MD 20878-3924 (h) 301-947-4652
(f) 301-947-4852
(e) bht1113@aol.com                                (Barry - Jo Ann - N. 
Bethesda)

8   -  S.  MONTGOMERY  COUNTY,  DIST.  OF 
COLUMBIA
(Bethesda-Chevy  Chase,  Capitol  Hill,  Friendship  Heights, 
MetroBethesda, North Bethesda, Washington DC)
                                                                           William C. Copp
4401A Connecticut Ave., #328, Wash’n DC 20008 (h/f) 202-363-9569

                                             (b) 202-276-2160
(e) wcopp@capitolhillrotary.org (Bill - Mary Peckiconis - Capitol Hill )

REGION  D
9  -  BELTWAY (Beltsville,  College  Park,  Laurel,  Silver  Spring, 
Wheaton-Kensington)                                            Juan Marulanda
2909 Cedarest Rd., Fairfax VA 22031 (h) 703-560-3055
(f) 240-747-3375 (b) 240-747-3122
(e) Jmarulanda@LFCU.org (Juan - Bibiana - Wheaton-Kensington)

10 - PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY  (Bladensburg,  Bowie, 
Central Prince George’s, Greenbelt, Upper Marlboro)
                                                                             Jimmie Gorski
3321 Ben Oak Dr., Huntingtown MD 20639 (h) 410-535-3583
(f) 410-257-3355
(e) jgorski@queenanne.org         (Jimmie - Sigmund - Upper Marlboro)

REGION E
11   -  SOUTHERN  ANNE  ARUNDEL  COUNTY 
(Annapolis,  Greater Severna Park, Crofton, S. Anne Arundel)

Lawrence Leahy
620 Traveller Ct., Lothian, MD 20711                       (h) 410-741-1154
(f) 410-867-4043                                                  (b) 410-867-8873
(e) leahy620@verizon.net (Larry, Carolyn - S. Anne Arundel)

12 - NORTHERN ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY (Crofton, 
Glen Burnie, Lake Shore, North Anne Arundel, Parole (Annapolis), West 
Anne Arundel) Henry Riser
590 Moran Court, Annapolis, MD 21401 (h) 410-266-9498
                                   c 443-254-1400 (b/f) 410-571-8724
(e) hlriser@verizon.net (Henry - Karen - Parole[Annapolis])

13  -  SOUTHERN  MARYLAND (Charles  County-La  Plata, 
Charlotte Hall, Lexington Park, Northern Calvert, Prince Frederick, St 
Mary’s (Leonardtown), Waldorf) Attie S. Ward
131 Thomas Jefferson St. La Plata MD 20646 (h) 301-539-4043
(f) 301-539-4043 (call first) (b) 301-440-7199
(e) Rotarycclp@aol.com (Attie - Charles County-La Plata)

9



THE ROTARY FOUNDATION COMMITTEES
COMMITTEE COORDINATOR Robert S. Brown, PDG
12240 Roundwood Rd., #308, Lutherville, MD 21044 (h) 410-252-3024
(f) 410-997-5007
(e) Robb-Cambria@juno.com (Rob - Eileen - Towsontowne)

AREA COORDINATOR Claude Morissette
4015 Montpelier Rd., Rockville MD 20853 (h) 301-460-2060
(f) 301-258-8428 (b) 301-258-8425
(e) cmorissette@canuckconstruction.com (Claude - Suzanne)

ALUMNI Peter R. Kyle
4935 W. Chalk Point Rd., West River, MD 20778 (h) 443-203-6443
(f) 202-522-1592 (b) 202-458-2394
(e) pkyle@worldbank.org (Peter - Margaret - Capitol Hill)

ANNUAL GIVING David Hillery
2009 Charles Carroll Way, Annapolis, MD 21401 (h) 410-266-0072
(f) 410-727-1936 (b) 410-841-5575
(e) david.hillery@heimlantz.com (Dave - Parole [Annapolis])

GRANTS Kathy McPherson
7725 Siden Dr., Hanover, MD 21076 ©) 410-919-3232
(f) 301-677-9300 (b) 301-677-5913
(e) Kathymcp@aol.com (Kathy - Tim - Glen Burnie)

GROUP STUDY EXCHANGE Neil Young
10932 Mays Chapel Rd., Lutherville, MD 21093 (h) 410-321-6640
(f) 410-494-8281 (b) 410-494-7766 X 13
(e) neil.young@yco.com (Neil - Nancy - Towsontowne)

PAUL HARRIS SOCIETY Dr. Richard R. Angus, PDG
4907 Muskogee St., College Park MD 20740 (h) 301-345-4930
(f) 301-442-7914 (b) 301-314-7826
(e) rra@umd.edu (Dick - College Park)

PERMANENT FUND Robert R. Grill, PDG
2792 Springlakes Dr., Davidsonville, MD 21035 (h) 301-261-7344
(f) 301-306-0465 (b) 301-577-7768
(e) bobgrill@earthlink.net ( Bob - Phyllis - Bladensburg)

POLIOPLUS Dr. Rajendar M. Saini, PDG
11413 High Hay Dr., Columbia MD 21044 (h) 410-730-0341
(f) 410-997-5007 (b) 410-730-1255
(e) rajmsaini@yahoo.com (Raj - Indira - Columbia)
ROTARY VOLUNTEERS Paul Manchak
23706 Myrtle Point, California, MD 20619 (h) 301-862-2275

(b) 202-925-6771
(e) pmanchak@hotmail.com (Paul - Betty - Lexington Park)

SCHOLAR COUNSELOR Conrad Fleck
7429 Cherrytree Dr., Fulton MD 20759 (h) 301-498-4675
(f) 301-498-4954 (b) 301-498-4950
(e) cfleck1@comcast.net (Conrad - Diane - Laurel)
                                      (co-chair) Steve Naron
9909 Sorrel Ave., Potomac, MD 20854 (h) 301-346-1505

(b/f) 301-803-6852
(e) steven.naron@jhu.edu (Steve - Potomac)

10



SCHOLARSHIPS Carl Schneider
1047 Little Magothy View, Annapolis, MD 21401 (h) 410-757-8140
(e) carlstanleyschneider@gmail.com (Carl – Carole - Annapolis)

WORLD PEACE FELLOWSHIPS Peter Kyle
4935 W. Chalk Point Rd., West River, MD 20778 (h) 443-203-6443
(f) 202-522-1592 (b) 202-458-2394
(e) pkyle@worldbank.org (Peter - Margaret - Capitol Hill)

DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT CONFERENCE 2009 (co-chair)

Dr. Richard R. Angus, PDG
4907 Muskogee St., College Park, MD 20740 (h) 301-345-4930
(f) 301-422-7914 (b) 301-314-7825
(e) rra@umd.edu (Dick - College Park)
                                     (co-chair)     James C. McDiarmid, PDG
5215 Hesperus D.r, Columbia, MD 21044 (h) 410-760-0186
(e) MCDIARM1@aol.com (Jim - Norma - Columbia)

RI PRESIDENT’S/PRESIDENT’S REPRESENTATIVE’S AIDE
Patricia Kasuda, PDG

905 Palm Tree Cir., Glen Burnie, MD 21060 (h) 410-768-1581
(f) 410-768-3464
(e) pjkasuda@aol.com (Pat - John - Glen Burnie)

DISTRICT DATA BASE Denise Patterson
772 N. Mesa Rd., Millersville, MD 21108 (b) 443-274-2349
(f) 866-241-4708 (toll-free)
(e) Rotary@district7620.org (Denise - Alan - Glen Burnie)

DISTRICT FINANCE COMMITTEE Michael Twigg
7105 Wells Parkway, Hyattsville, MD 20782 (h) 301-277-1567
(f) 301-345-4927 (b) 301-220-1000
(e) Michael.twigg@ncmc.com (Mike - Sandy - College Park)

Allan Roberts (Member)
9600 Brink Rd, Gaithersburg, MD 20882 (h) 301-926-7537
(f) 301-657-2166 (b) 301-657-2900
(e) allanroberts@verizon.net (Allan - Carolyn - Friendship Heights)

 Ellen Miller, Member
4516 Mountain Rd., Pasadena MD 21122 (h) 410-437-1503
(b) 410-944-5574 x101
(e) emiller@creative-benefit.com (Ellen - Tim - Glen Burnie)

DISTRICT GOVERNOR’S INSTALLATION Anna Mae Kobbe
4312 Woodberry St, University Park, MD 20782 (h) 301-277-0414
(e) Amkobbe@aol.com (Anna Mae - College Park)

DISTRICT GOVERNOR’S PUBLICATIONS/PUBLIC RELATIONS
J. W. Arnold

P. O. Box 75206, Washington, DC 20013 (h) 202-528-1275
(e) jw@prdconline.com (JW - Washington)

DISTRICT GOVERNOR 2011-2012 SELECTION
Andrew M. Baum, PDG

2705 Poffenberger Rd., Middletown, MD 21769          (h) 301-371-
6224
(f) 301-371-8364 (b) 301-371-8384
(e) cdmabaum@comcast.net (Andy - Leigh - Carroll Creek)

11



DISTRICT PROJECT TRUST FUND, INC. Richard Carson, PDG
4410 Prince Road, Rockville, MD 20853 (h) 301-924-2657
(f) 301-656-4806 (b) 301-841-0090
(e) carsonrs@carsoninc.com (Rich - Sherry - Bethesda-CC)

DISTRICT WEBMASTER Frederick W. Kuethe, III
337 Swinton Way, Severna Park MD 21146 (h) 410-421-5118
(f) 410-981-2005 (b) 410-765-5275
(e) Rick@Rotary7620.org (Rick - Kathy - Glen Burnie)

STRATEGIC PLANNING Paul Frey, DGE
1791 Amber Ct., Frederick MD 21701 (h) 301-663-0733

(b/f) 301-663-3326
(e) Pfrey@clearpathtosuccess.com (Paul - Laurie - Carroll Creek)

COUNCIL ON LEGISLATION 2010
                                (Delegate) Patricia Kasuda, PDG
905 Palm Tree Cir., Glen Burnie, MD 21060 (h) 410-768-1581
(f) 410-768-3464
(e) pjkasuda@aol.com (Pat - John - Glen Burnie)

                                (Alternate) Robert S. Brown, PDG
12240 Roundwood Rd., #308, Lutherville, MD 21044 (h) 410-252-3024
(f) 410-997-5007
(e) Robb-Cambria@juno.com (Rob - Eileen - Towsontowne)

ONWARD TO BIRMINGHAM (RI CONVENTION 2009)
Andrew M. Baum, PDG

2705 Poffenberger Rd., Middletown, MD 21769          (h) 301-371-
6224
(f) 301-371-8364 (b) 301-371-8384
(e) cdmabaum@comcast.net (Andy - Leigh - Carroll Creek)

TRAINING
DISTRICT TRAINER John A. Murkey, PDG
623 Cutter Ct., Annapolis, MD 21401 (h) 410-626-0906
(f) 410-783-9439 (b)410-230-1074
(e) jmurkey@bbandt.com (John - Theresa - Parole [Annapolis])

ASSISTANT DISTRICT TRAINER Andrew M. Baum, PDG
2705 Poffenberger Rd., Middletown, MD 21769          (h) 301-371-
6224
(f) 301-371-8364 (b) 301-371-8384
(e) cdmabaum@comcast.net     (Andy - Leigh - Carroll Creek)

ROTARY LEADERSHIP INSTITUTE
Columbia Phyllis Johnson
7868 Manet Way Severn, MD 21144  (h) 410-519-6527
(h/e) svenska49@msn.com (b) 301-504-6078
(b/e) johnsonp@ba.ars.usda.gov ( Phyllis - College Park)

Frederick Georgia Patrick
10072 Vista Ct., Myersville, MD 21773 (h) 301-293-3351
(f) 301-293-3351 (b) 301-293-3350
(e) georgia@communicators.com (Georgia - Carroll Creek)

12



CLUB SERVICE
CLUB SERVICE COORDINATOR
ATTENDANCE
ROTARY AUTO LICENSE TAGS (Maryland only)

Denise Patterson
772 N. Mesa Rd., Millersville, MD 21108
(f) 866-241-4708 (toll free) (b) 443-274-2349
(e) rotary@district7620.org (Denise - Alan - Glen Burnie)

AWARDS Lawrence Leahy
620 Traveller Ct., Lothian MD 20711 (h) 410-741-1154
(f) 410-867-4043 (b) 410-867-8873
(e) leahy620@verizon.net (Larry - Carolyn - S Anne Arundel)

MEMBERSHIP & EXTENSION Ray Streib, PDG
7977 McNellin Way, Severn, MD 21144 (h) 410-969-0492
(f) 410-647-7127 (b) 410-647-2727
(e) raystreib@dfiengineering.com (Ray - Phyllis - Glen Burnie)

PUBLIC RELATIONS J. W. Arnold
P O Box 75206, Washington DC 20013 (h) 202-528-1275
(e) jw@prdconline.com (JW -Washington)

COMMUNITY SERVICE
COMMUNITY SERVICE COORDINATOR Andrew Cook
1615 L. Street #1200, Washington, DC 20036 (h) 202-686-3115
(f) 202-835-4118 (b) 202-955-6828
(e) acook@bellboyd.com (Andy - Maureen - Washington, DC)

VOCATIONAL SERVICE
COORDINATOR Judy Cappuccilli
3206 Old Largo Rd, Upper Marlbor, MD 20772 (h) 301-952-1534
(f) 301-952-0336 (then *51) (b) 301-952-0336
(e) jdcapp@verizon.net (Judy - Ed - Bladensburg)

4-WAY TEST PROGRAM Michael Phennicie
7803 Poplar Grove Rd., Severn MD 21144 (h/f) 410-969-3866
(f) 410-859-7401                 (c) 443-386-2542 (b) 410-859-7987
(e) mphennicie@bwiairport.com (Mike - Debbie - Glen Burnie)

INTERACT Richardson Libby
10117 King George St., Annapolis MD 21401 (h) 410-280-1565
(f) 410-280-0544
(e) ralby@msn.com (Dick - Annapolis)

ROTARACT Robert Grill, PDG
2792 Springlakes Dr., Davidsonville, MD 21035 (h) 301-261-7344
(f) 301-306-0465 (b) 301-577-7768
(e) bobgrill@earthlink.net ( Bob - Phyllis - Bladensburg)

DISTRICT ROTARACT REPRESENTATIVE Eric Wolvovsky
3445 Rowalt Drive, #201, College Park, MD 20740 (c) 410-530-6670
(e) eric.wolvovsky@gmail.com (Eric – Rotaract Club of Howard County)

ROTARY YOUTH LEADERSHIP AWARDS Judy Cappuccilli
3206 Old Largo Rd., Upper Marlboro MD 20772 (h) 301-952-1534
(f) 301-952-0336 (then *51) (b) 301-952-0336
(e) jdcapp@verizon.net (Judy - Ed - Bladensburg)

13



YOUTH EXCHANGE Christopher F. Perlick
22180 Romanus Dr., Leonardtown MD 20650 (h/f) 301-475-5664

(b) 301-737-0175 X 15
(e) cperlick@hotmail.com (Chris - Kathy - St Mary’s [Leonardtown])

YOUTH PROTECTION OFFICER Thomas Locke
922 Densmore Bay Ct., Gambrills MD 21054-1605 (h) 410-721-4905
(f) 410-721-4906 (b) 410-533-2012
(e) tblocke348@aol.com (Tom)

INTERNATIONAL SERVICE
COORDINATOR Debora Fajer-Smith
3034 Mitchellville Rd, Bowie, MD 2071 (h) 301-508-5246
(f) 301-218-0235 (b) 301-390-4900
(e) dfs@lodfs.com (Debora - Mark Smith - Bowie)

MICRO-LENDING Robert Kalinoski
Kalinoski & Riordan, PA, 102 W Pennsylvania Ave., #500,
      Towson MD 21204-4542 (h) 410-838-2525
(f) 410-494-4977 (b) 410-494-4499
(e) rdk@krlaw.com (Bob - Eileen - Towsontowne)

RESOURCE GROUPS
SUMMIT COORDINATOR Nancy Nuell
46717 Lynnhaven Sq., Potomac Falls VA 20165 (h) 703-404-4671
(f) 301-251-7314 (b) 301-251-7958
(e) Nnuell@aol.com (Nancy - Potomac)

HEALTH Dr. John L Sever., MD., PDG
11901 Ledgerock Ct., Potomac MD 20854 (h) 301-340-0067
(f) 202-884-3051 (b) 202-884-4132
(e) jlsever@comcast.net (John - Gerane - Potomac)

HUNGER Joseph R. Slert
1153 12th St., Laurel MD 20707 (h) 301-725-2928
(e) Joeosfan@verizon.net (Joe - Patrice - Bladensburg)

LITERACY Eolia Sibila
P.O. Box 41, Bladensburg, MD 20710                       (h) 410-703-7822

(b) 301-703-7822
(e) eoliasibila@hotmail.com (Eolia - Wallace - Bladensburg)

WATER Steve King
43524 Drum Cliff Rd., Hollywood MD 20636 (h) 301-373-5980
(f) 301-373-4822 (b) 301-373-4733 x213
(e) sking@metcom.org (Steve - Leonardtown)

SIGNATURE DISTRICT PROJECTS
DICTIONARY PROJECT Nancy M Szlasa
Bluestone Sanc., PO Box 273, Glenwood MD 21738 (h) 410-442-8034
(f) 410-442-1370 (b) 443-803-6547
(e) Nszlasa@aol.com (Nancy - Richard - Clarksville)

14



GALLAUDET DAY Henry L. Tate
3310 N Leisure World Blvd., #719, Silver Spring MD 20906
(f) 301-438-8565 (h) 301-438-8566
(e) hltatejr@verizon.net (Henry - Potomac)
                                      (co-chair) Patricia Kasuda, PDG
905 Palm Tree Cir., Glen Burnie, MD 21060              (h) 410-768-1581
(f) 410-768-3464
(e) pjkasuda@aol.com (Pat - John - Glen Burnie)

SIGNATURE CLUB PROJECTS
(with MULTI-CLUB SUPPORT)

AUTOMOTIVE TECHNICIAN TRAINING Archie A. Avedisian
9832 Meadowcroft Ln, (h) 301-869-439
Montgomery Village, MD 20886 (b/f) 301-869-9440
(e) aa@wanada.org (Archie - Gloria - Friendship Heights)

BASRA PROSTHESES Linda Smythe
19205 Jericho Dr., Gaithersburg, MD 20879 (h) 240-631-0396

(b) 301-816-7470
(e) Linda.A.Smythe@kp.org (Linda - Montgomery Village)

BOOKS FOR INT’L GOODWILL (BIG) Steve Frantzich, Chair
2536 Davidsonville Rd., Gambrills MD 21054 (h) 410-721-7344
(f) 410-293-6876 (b) 410-293-6865
(e) sfrantzic@usna.edu (Steve - Jane - Parole[Annapolis])
www.BIG-books.com

15



ADMINISTRATION
 MONTHLY
20th –  Club  Membership/Attendance  reports  posted  on  the 
District Data Base 

SEMI-ANNUALLY
31 July – Semi-Annual Report (SAR) and dues to RI; copy and 
district dues to District Office
31 Jan – Semi-Annual Report (SAR) and dues to RI; copy and 
district dues to District Office

ANNUALLY
15 Jan – Official Directory Report form due RI; copy to District 
Office.
15 Nov – Club 990/990EZ Forms filed with Internal Revenue 
Service.

JULY 1, 2007-JUNE 30, 2008
JUNE
15-18 - Rotary Int’l Convention Los Angeles, CA
27 - Bette Lewis Installation U of MD Inn & Conf Ctr

JULY 1, 2008-JUNE 30, 2009
SEPTEMBER
13 - District Membership Seminar BWI Ramada Inn

OCTOBER
25 - Rotary Leadership Institute Frederick

NOVEMBER
1 - Pre-PETS I BWI-Ramada

DECEMBER
ALL CLUBS –  Annual Mtg/Election of Officers

JANUARY
31 - Pre-PETS II BWI-Ramada
     (Weather date - 7 Feb)

MARCH
6 - 7 Multi-District PETS Virginia Crossings, Richmond VA
14 - Rotary Leadership Institute Columbia
25 - Gallaudet Day Gallaudet U., Washington DC
27 - Presidential Membership Seminar U Md Inn & Conf. Center

APRIL
18 - District Assembly TBD
MAY
9 -14 District Conference Cruise to Bermuda

JUNE
21-24 - Rotary Int’l Convention Birmingham, England
29 - Paul Frey Installation Martin’s, Walkersville MD

16



JULY 1, 2009-JUNE 30, 2010
APRIL
22-25 - Joint District Conference (w/ D7390)

Wyndham Gettysburg, PA

JUNE
20-23 - Rotary Int’l Convention Montreal, Canada (tent)

17



ROTARY CLUBS

OF

DISTRICT 7620

of

ROTARY INTERNATIONAL

18



ABERDEEN
Rotary Club #5852 -- 28 June 1950 (Region A Area 1)

MEETS MONDAYS - 12:00PM
Holiday Inn Chesapeake
1007 Beards Hill Rd., Aberdeen MD 21001
410-272-8100

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Aberdeen
P. O. Box 422, Aberdeen MD 21001
(b) 410-272-2173  (e) rotary5852@comcast.net
EXEC SEC’Y – Jim Lindsey

PRESIDENT -- G. David Lynch
Ferrell Fuel Co., P O Box 850, Aberdeen MD 21001 (h) 410-836-2987
(f) 410-272-4588 (b) 410-272-4650
(e) gdLynch@comcast.net (Dave - Michele)

PRESIDENT-ELECT –

See Club President

SECRETARY -- Gary K Moulsdale
P O Box 422, Aberdeen MD 21001 (h) 410-420-7049
(f) 410-515-5610 (b) 410-515-5605
(e) gary.moulsdale@bankofamerica.com (Ronald - Shelly)

ANNAPOLIS
Rotary Club #5853 -- 11 Feb 1921 (Region D Area 11)

MEETS THURSDAYS - 12:00 PM
Annapolis Yacht Club
2 Compromise St., Annapolis MD 21401
410-353-3861

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Annapolis
P. O. Box 603, Annapolis MD 21404

PRESIDENT --  Alice Neily Mutch
1754 Birdbrook Tr., Annapolis MD 21401 (h) 410-841-6202
(f) 410-849-3801 (b) 410-353-3861
(e) amutch1@verizon.net (Alice - Andy)

PRESIDENT-ELECT -- Vernon B. Cunningham
333 Brunswick Pl., Riva MD 21140 (h) 410-956-1946
(c) 443-994-0633 (b) 410-571-2913
(e) vernon.cunningham@bankofamerica.com (Vern - Jody)

SECRETARY -- William J Regan
1903 White Heron Rd., Annapolis MD 21401 (h) 410-626-8629
(c) 410-370-0276 (b) 410-263-9229 x102
(e) brcf@msn.com (Bill - Susan)

19



BALTIMORE
Rotary Club #5855 --  3 Jan 1912  (Region A Area 3)

MEETS TUESDAYS - 12:15PM
Belvedere Hotel
1 E Chase St, at N Charles St., Baltimore MD 21202
410-332-1000

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Baltimore
P. O. Box 13242, Baltimore MD 21203-3242

PRESIDENT -- Keith Novak
770 Braewood Ct., Bel Air MD 21014 (h) 410-893-4608
(f) 410-453-0914 (b) 410-453-0900
(e) keith.novak@cliftonCPA.com (Keith - Jennifer)

PRESIDENT-ELECT – Medgar Reid
701 Wyman Park Dr., Baltimore MD 21211

SECRETARY – Sandy Richmond
12 Overmill Ct., Owings Mills MD 21117   (h) 410-998-1008
(f) 410-332-8234 (b) 410-685-5086 x201
(e) vsr@lyricoperahouse.com (Sandy - Kari)

BEL AIR
Rotary Club #5856 -- 23 April 1928 (Region A Area 1)

MEETS WEDNESDAYS - 12:00PM
Maryland Golf and Country Club
1338 E. MacPhail Rd., Bel Air MD 21014
410-838-2934

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Bel Air
P. O. Box 53, Bel Air MD 21014
www.belairrotary.org

PRESIDENT -- Scott Keck
111 Fulford Ave., Ste B, Bel Air MD 21014 (h) 410-838-8385
(f) 443-402-2201    (b) 443-402-2211
(e) skeck@fbw.com (Scott)

PRESIDENT-ELECT – James E. Welch
1356 E. McPhail Rd., Bel Air MD 21015 (h) 410-836-2622
(f) (b) 443-807-1939
(e) jewelch@bel-air.md.us (James)

SECRETARY -- Janet Buhite
Boy Scouts of America, 701 Wyman Park Dr., Baltimore MD 21211
(f) 443-573-2663 (b) 443-573-2533
(e)jbuhite@baltimorebsa.org (Janet)

20



BELTSVILLE
Rotary Club #5857 -- 10 April 1967 (Region D Area 9)

MEETS TUESDAYS - 12:00PM
Holiday Inn - College Park
10000 Baltimore Blvd., College Park MD 20740
301-456-6700

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Beltsville
P.O. Box 41, Beltsville MD 20704-0041

PRESIDENT – John Moynihan
7213 Tall Pine Way, Clarksville MD 21029-1708 (h) 301-470-7372
(f) 301-937-9108        (b) 301-937-4448
(e) jackdaddio@comcast.net (John - Lenice)

PRESIDENT-ELECT – Richard J Salamy
7304 Sara St., New Carrollton MD 20784 (h) 301-474-1846
(f) (b) 301-595-8900
(e) rsalamy@verizon.net (Richard)

SECRETARY – Joyce Malin
21508 New Hampshire Ave., Brookeville MD 20833 (h) 301-680-9688
(f) (b) 301-937-3939
(e) joyamalin@aol.com (Joyce)

BETHESDA-CHEVY CHASE
Rotary Club #5858 -- 12 April 1933 (Region C Area 8)

MEETS TUESDAYS - 12:15PM
Kenwood Golf and Country Club
5601 River Rd, Bethesda MD 20816
301-320-3000

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Bethesda-Chevy Chase
POB 84, Cabin John, MD 20818
(b) 301-229-6105  (f) 301-229-6105  (e) nancysBCC@aol.com
EXEC.. SEC’Y  –  Nancy Scott

PRESIDENT -- France Pruitt
9006 Friars Rd., Bethesda MD 20817 (h/b) 301-493-4982
(f) 301-530-2461
(e) france@pruittfamily.com (France – Dean)

PRESIDENT-ELECT – W. Gregory Wims
814 W Diamond Ave., Gaithersburg MD 20878 (h) 301-351-7028
(f) 301-258-9345 (b) 301-212-4141
(e) gwims@hammernails.com (Greg - Michelle)

SECRETARY G Donald Heath
9200 Farnsworth Dr., Potomac MD 20854 (h/b) 301-469-6565
(e) donheath6@msn.com (Don - Margie)

21



BLADENSBURG
Rotary Club #5859 -- 31 Mar 1959 (Region D Area 10)

(50th Anniversary)

MEETS THURSDAYS - 12:15PM
Country Club at Woodmore
12320 Pleasant Prospect Rd., Mitchellville MD 20721
301-249-4940

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Bladensburg
P. O. Box 41, Bladensburg MD 20710

PRESIDENT -- Judy Cappuccilli
3206 Old Largo Rd., Upper Marlboro MD 20772 (h) 301-952-1534
(f) 301-953-0336 (*51) (b) 301-952-0336
(e) jdcapp@verizon.net (Judy - Ed)

PRESIDENT-ELECT –   William F DeBoyce, MD
2716 Howard Grove Rd., Davidsonville MD 21035 (h) 410-9560-8036
                                  (c) 443-995-0136 (b) 301-430-2750
(e) billdubes@hotmail.com (Bill)

SECRETARY – Sydney Pierce
2901 Shepherd St., Mt Rainier MD 20712 (h) 301-277-3036
(f) (b)
(e) pierce.sydney@gmail.com (Sydney)

BOND'S MEADOW
Rotary Club #30329 -- 14 Sept 1995 (Region B Area 5)

MEETS TUESDAYS - 7:15AM
Carroll Lutheran Village, Exec. Dining Room, Overlook 
Complex
300 St. Luke Circle, Westminster MD 21158
410-848-0090

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Bonds Meadow
P. O. Box 1667, Westminster MD 21158-1667

PRESIDENT -- Alan Sonnenleiter
7201 Costello Dr., Sykesville MD 21784 (h) 410-795-7147
(f) 410-848-8739 (b) 443-244-8522
(e) asonnenleiter@tevisoil.com (Alan - Phyllis)

PRESIDENT-ELECT -- Janet B Flora
2299 Nicodemus Rd., Westminster MD 21157 (h) 410-848-5474
(e) janf@carr.org (Jan - Dave)

SECRETARY – Patrick Gallagher
1693 Malibu Ct., Hampstead MD 21074 (h) 410-374-1693
(f) 410-751-6825            (c) 443-789-2062 (b) 410-848-3866
(e) prg3dds@msn.com (Patrick - Renee)

22



BOWIE
Rotary Club #75744 –  27 Mar 2007 (Region D Area 10)

MEETS TUESDAYS – 12:00PM
Old Bowie Town Grille
8604 Chestnut Ave., Bowie MD 20715
301-464-8800

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Bowie
P O Box 1661, Bowie MD 20717-1661

PRESIDENT Chris Meerman
102 Colony Crossing, Edgewater MD 21037 (h) 410-798-0124
(f) 301-249-9425 (b) 301-249-9421
(e) chrisjr1@comcast.net (Chris - Ginny)

PRESIDENT-ELECT Vania McNeary
7426 Hill Stone Dr., Landover MD 20785 (h) 301-808-6609
(f) 301-808-5044 (b) 301-352-3109
(e) vmcneary@aol.com

SECRETARY Kelly L Pierce
8502 River Park Rd., Bowie MD 20715 (b) 301-262-0920
(e) kelly@BowieChamber.org

CAPITOL HILL
Rotary Club #63814 – 19 Nov 2003 (Region C Area 8)

MEETS TUESDAYS - 7:15AM
Union Station, Station Grill (Street level)
50 Massachusetts Ave., NE., Washington DC 20002
202-898-4745

CLUB ADDRESS
RC of Capitol Hill, Washington
4004 N 38th Pl., Arlington VA 22207

PRESIDENT – Kenneth Walsh
1629 G St., SE, Washington DC 20003 (h) 202-547-0664
(f) 202-775-3515 (b) 202-429-5384
(e) walshkw@yahoo.com (Ken - Liz)

PRESIDENT-ELECT – Blair Ashley Bennett
1608 W Abington Dr., #101, Alexandria VA 22314
(f) 202-822-8127             (c) 301-502-8211 (b) 202-955-0932
(e) blair.bennett@kornferry.com (Blair)

SECRETARY – Len Salas
1250 Connec’cut Ave., NW, Ste 200, Wash DC 20009 (h) 202-797-2700
(f) 202-261-3550             (c) 202-2464901 (b) 202-261-3554
(e) lensalas@hotmail.com (Len)

23



CARROLL CREEK
Rotary Club #29713 -- Aug. 1993 (Region B Area 6)

MEETS WEDNESDAYS - 7:15AM
All Saints Episcopal Church (Great Hall)
106 W Church St., W of S Market), Frederick MD 21701
301-663-5625

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Carroll Creek
P. O. Box 39, Frederick MD 21705-0039
www.carrollcreekrotary.org

PRESIDENT -- Wally Olson
14351 Graceham Rd., Thurmont MD 21788 (h) 301-271-3945
(c) 240-446-8411 (b) 301-419-2835 x5
(e) wolson1@verizon.net (Wally - Marilyn)

PRESIDENT-ELECT – Mary Ford-Naill
2208 Timothy Dr., Westminster MD 21157 (h) 410-635-8287
(f) 301-698-9571          (c) 240-674-8790 (b) 301-698-9696 x206
(e) maryfordnaill@comcast.net (Mary - Gary)

SECRETARY – Janice DeIuliis
3028 Averley Rd., Ijamsville MD 21754 (h) 301-865-1332
(f) 301-620-8612             (c) 240-315-4093 (b) 301-620-8604
(e) janice@talon-construction.com (Janice - Bob)

CATONSVILLE
Club #5862 -- 8 September 1928 (Region A Area 3)

(80th Anniversary)

MEETS MONDAYS - 6:30PM
Candlelight Inn
1835 Frederick Rd (at Rolling Rd. N), Catonsville MD 21228
410-788-6076

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Catonsville
P. O. Box 9324, Catonsville MD 21228
www.catonsvillerotary.org

PRESIDENT -- Toni Manning
1737 Glen Ridge Rd., Baltimore MD 21234 (h) 410-882-2731
(f) 410-712-7378         (c) 410-935-2936 (b) 410-712-7373 x109
(e) tmanning@sas-labs.com (Toni)

PRESIDENT-ELECT -- Brian Wolfe
1410 Bennett Rd., Sykesville MD 21784 (h) 410-552-5170

(b) 410-747-0789
(e) wolfeb@dtwcpas.com (Brian – Michelle)

SECRETARY – Toni Manning
1737 Glen Ridge Rd., Baltimore MD 21234 (h) 410-882-2731
(f) 410-712-7378         (c) 410-935-2936 (b) 410-712-7373 x109
(e) tmanning@sas-labs.com (Toni)

24



CATONSVILLE-SUNRISE
Club #55533 – 2 May 2001(Region A Area 3)

MEETS WEDNESDAYS - 7:30AM
Café on the Grove (Spring Grove Hosp. Ctr.)
6 Hickory St., Bldg 10, Catonsville MD 21228
410-402-7949

CLUB ADDRESS
RC of Catonsville-Sunrise
P. O. Box 21154, Catonsville MD 21228
410-744-4844

PRESIDENT -- Cal Oren
P O Box 9352, Catonsville MD 21228 (h) 410-744-8258
(f) 410-747-4301 (b) 410-747-4300
(e) caloren@visibild.com (Cal - Colleen)

PRESIDENT-ELECT – Joseph T Loverde
26 Pennerdine Cir., Catonsville MD 21228 (h) 410-744-2386

(b) 410-788-2425
(e) joe@realtyconcept.com (Joe - Cindy )

SECRETARY – Brent Tolbert-Smith
1601 Tredegar Ave., Catonsville MD 21228 (h)
(f) (b)
(e) Brent-Tolbert-Smith@verizon.net (Brent)

CENTRAL PRINCE GEORGE’S
(DISTRICT HEIGHTS)

Club #57264 – 13 Dec. 2001 (Region D Area 10)

MEETS WEDNESDAYS - 7:30AM
International House of Pancakes
2990 Donnell Dr., Forestville MD 20747
301-967-9300

CLUB ADDRESS
RC of Central Prince George’s (District Heights)
P O Box 471889, District Heights MD 20747

PRESIDENT – Lou Coleman
1370 Jansen Ave., Capitol Heights MD 20743 (c) 240-603-0404
(e) glou@DLCDist.com

PRESIDENT-ELECT –

See Club President

SECRETARY – Marian Edwards
Long & Foster, 7603 Mason St., Forestville MD 20747 (h) 301-736-4633
(f) 301-449-5324 (b) 301-449-9100
(e) marian.edwards@longandfoster.com (Marian - Lincoln)

25



CHARLES COUNTY - LA PLATA
Rotary Club #5863 -- 21 Oct. 1975 (Region E Area 13)

MEETS WEDNESDAYS - 7:30AM
Outback Steakhouse
6649 Crain Hwy, La Plata MD 20646
240-346-3552 (Smyser)

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Charles County - La Plata
P. O. Box 37, La Plata MD 20646-0037

PRESIDENT -- J. R. Byx Bullock
111 Middlesex Ct., La Plata MD 20646-3523 (h) 301-934-2083

(b/f) 301-705-7900
(e) bullock5012@aol.com (Byx - Lucy)

PRESIDENT-ELECT – Joshua S. Joson
1701 Potomac Greens Dr., Alexandria VA 22314       (h) 703-739-9344
(f) 301-934-7924 (b) 301-934-7188
(e) jljoson@aol.com (Joshua - Lisa)

SECRETARY – Richard Smyser
P O Box 37, La Plata MD 20646 (h) 301-259-4440
(f) 301-645-4766            (c) 240-346-3552 (b) 301-645-2700
(e) hardware59@comcast.net (Richard - Sandy)

CHARLOTTE HALL
Rotary Club #30827 - 30 Jun. 1995 (Region E Area 13)

MEETS 2nd & 4th TUESDAYS - 7:30AM
St. Mary’s Landing
29935 Three Notch Rd., Charlotte Hall MD 20622
301-884-3287

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Charlotte Hall
P. O. Box 681, Charlotte Hall MD 20622

PRESIDENT -- Bhasker Jhaveri, MD
15150 Sunrise Pl., Hughesville MD 20637 (h) 301-884-9459
(f) 301-274-9025           (c) 240-298-1483 (b) 301-475-5577
(e) bjrj2000@gmail.com (Dr. B Jay - Rita)

PRESIDENT-ELECT – Ila V Shah
40734 Parlett-Morgan Rd., Mechanicsville MD 20659 (h) 301-884-9475
(f) 301-884-7530           (b) 301-884-7330
(e) ilavshah@hotmail.com (Ila - VInod)

SECRETARY – Rev Dale Skurla
39731 Daniel Cir., Mechanicsville MD 20659 (h/f) 301-290-0460

(b) 301-884-5184
(e) revdgs2001@yahoo.com (Dale - Donna)

26



CLARKSVILLE
Rotary Club #64676 – 25 Feb 2004 (Region B Area 4)

MEETS TUESDAYS – 7:45AM
Maple Lawn Community Center
7600 Maple Lawn Blvd., Fulton MD 20759
301-604-8616

CLUB ADDRESS
R.C. of Clarksville, c/o Nancy Szlasa
Bluestone Sanc., PO Box 273, Glenwood MD 21738

PRESIDENT -- Stephanie Gumm
18843 Burnside Bridge Rd., Sharpsburg MD 21782 (h) 301-432-7033
(f) 410-461-9503 (b) 410-461-4007
(e) info@travelbygumm.com (Stephanie - David)

PRESIDENT-ELECT – Scott Wyler
9457 Lovat Rd., Fulton MD 20759 (h) 301-498-8977
(f) 301-317-3377 (b) 301-317-3324
(e) alhoconcrete@direcway.com (Scott)

SECRETARY – May-Ellen Colon
15144 Red Cedar Dr., Burtonsville MD 20866 (h) 240-603-8435
(f) 301-680-6155 (b) 301-680-6164
(e) colonm@gc.adventist.org (May-Ellen - Gaspar)

COLLEGE PARK
Rotary Club #5864 -- 31 May 1935 (Region D Area 9)

MEETS WEDNESDAYS - 6:30PM
Sir Walter Raleigh Inn Restaurant
6323 Greenbelt Rd., College Park MD 20740
301-474-6500

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of College Park
P. O. Box 182, College Park MD 20740

PRESIDENT -- Anna-Mae Kobbe
4312 Woodberry St., University Park MD 20782 (h) 301-277-0414
(e) Amkobbe@aol.com (Anna-Mae)

PRESIDENT-ELECT – William Braun
8347 Sand Cherry Ln, Laurel MD 20723 (h) 301-483-3663

(b) 410-715-6903
(e) wbraun@umd.edu (Bill - Bonnie)

SECRETARY – Steven B McCartin
10213 Southmoor Dr., Silver Spring MD 20901 (h) 301-593-6883
(F) 301-937-5120 (b) 301-937-0400 x15
(e) steve@mccartin.com (Steve - Lourdes)

27



COLUMBIA
Rotary Club #5865 -- 18 April 1967 (Region B Area 4)

MEETS TUESDAYS - 6:30PM
Eggspectation
6010 University Blvd., Ellicott City MD 21043
410-750-3115

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Columbia
P. O. Box 916, Columbia MD 21044
www.columbiarotary.org

PRESIDENT -- Rick Hope
3834 Grosvenor Dr., Ellicott City MD 21042 (h) 410-461-4503
(f) (b) 443-285-0922
(e) rickhope@premierplanninggroup.com (Rick - Karen)

PRESIDENT-ELECT Jonathan T. Lucus
5707 Goldfinch Ct., Ellicott City MD 21043 (h)
(f) (b)
(e) jlucus@lirs.org (Jonathan)

SECRETARY -- Vincent M Guida, Jr.
11289 Ridermark Row, Columbia MD 21044 (h)
(f) (b)
(e) guida@bowie-jensen.com (Vincent)

COLUMBIA - PATUXENT
Rotary Club #23388 -- 18 Feb. 1986 (Region B Area 4)

MEETS FRIDAYS - 7:30AM
Vantage House
5400 Vantage Point Rd., Columbia MD 21044
410-964-5454

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Columbia-Patuxent
P. O. Box 1292, Columbia MD 21044
www.columbiarotary.com

PRESIDENT -- David Bittner
7401 Swan Point Way, Columbia MD 21045 (h) 410-964-9739
(f)  (b) 410-381-8555
(e) dave@pixelworkshop.com (Dave - Ilana)

PRESIDENT-ELECT -- Cheryl Lind
10231 Ebb Tide Ln, Laurel MD 20723 (h/b/f) 301-604-4896
(e) mandclind@comcast.net (Cheryl - Matt)

SECRETARY – Joel Leifer
5136 Celestial Way, Columbia MD 21044 (h) 410-964-1322
(f) 410-740-8124           (c) 410-493-4148 (b) 410-740-8123
(e) joelleifer@action-international.com (Joel)

28



COLUMBIA TOWN CENTER
Rotary Club #5866 -- 27 May 1982 (Region B Area 4)

MEETS WEDNESDAYS - 12:15PM
Columbia Sheraton
10207 Wincopin Cir., Columbia MD 21044
410-730-3900

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Columbia Town Center
P. O. Box 1300, Columbia MD 21044-1300
www.ctcrotary.org

PRESIDENT -- Cecil F Phillips, Jr.
5503 Sleeping Dog Ln., Columbia MD 21045-2251 (h) 410-707-4208
(f) (b) 410-707-4208
(e) CphillipsJr@comcast.net (Cecil - Suzanne Lawson)
PRESIDENT-ELECT -- James L. Mayer
3095 Pebble Beach Dr., Ellicott City MD 21042 (h) 410-465-6876

SECRETARY -- John F. Contreras
10071-1 Windstream Dr., Columbia MD 21044 (h)

CROFTON
Rotary Club #5860 – 8 Aug 1965 (Region E Area 12)

MEETS TUESDAYS – 7:15AM
Bob Evan’s Restaurant (Village at Waugh Chapel)
2402 Brandermill Rd., Gambrills MD 21054
410-721-3545

CLUB ADDRESS
Rotary Club of Crofton
P O Box 3077, Crofton MD 21114

PRESIDENT – John H. Hollywood
1455 Jameson Pl., Crofton MD 21114 (h) 301-261-3515
(f) 301-493-5631 (b) 301-897-1462
(e) jhhollywood@verizon.net (John - Joanne)

PRESIDENT-ELECT – Ed White
Re/Max, 1662 Village Green, Crofton MD 21114 (h) 410-757-0754
(f) 410-451-7250 (b) 410-451-1900
(e) ewhite@remax.net (Ed - Kelly)

SECRETARY – Dominic Scine
1684 Village Green, Ste 1, Crofton MD 21114 (h/b) 410-271-3547
(e) dscine@scineaccounting.com (Dominic - Mary)

29



DOWNTOWN TOWSON
Rotary Club #62693 – 26 June 2003 (Region A Area 2)

MEETS WEDNESDAYS - 12:00PM
Café Troia
28 Allegheny Ave. #C, Towson MD 21204
410-337-0133

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Downtown Towson
2234 Springlake Dr., Timonium MD 21093
www.downtowntowsonrotary.org

PRESIDENT John DePauw
630 Colorado Ave., Baltimore MD 21210 (h) 410-323-8293
(f) 410-532-7458 (b) 410-323-8000
(e) globladsp@earthlink.net (Bill - Judy)

PRESIDENT-ELECT

See Club President

SECRETARY – Connie Miller
Blue Dot Services of MD, 125 Industry Ln., Forest Hill MD 21050

(h)
(f)                             (c) 410-977-7089    (b) 410-803-4291
(e) cmiller@bluedotmd.com (Connie)

ELKRIDGE
Rotary Club #5869 --  24 May 1948 (Region B Area 4)

(60th ANNIV.)

MEETS WEDNESDAYS - 6:30PM
The Elkridge Furnace Inn
5745 Furnace Ave.,Elkridge MD 21075
410-379-9336

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Elkridge
7705 Washington Blvd., Jessup MD 20794

PRESIDENT -- Gail Sigel
6426 Anderson Ave., Hanover MD 21076 (h) 410-579-2242
(f) 704-980-0993 (c) 443-745-1428
(e) gailsig@aol.com (Gail)

PRESIDENT-ELECT – Annalie Burke
8996 Old Montgomery Rd., Columbia MD 21045 (h)410-884-6554
                                    (c) 443-864-1764 (b) 301-594-9196
(e) burkea@mail.nih.gov (Annie)

SECRETARY -- Stanley J. Nasiatka
2124 Whitman Way, Marriottsville MD 21104 (c) 443-271-2531
(f) 410-799-3697 (b) 410-799-7851
(e) stanley60@verizon.net (Stan - Linda)

30



ELLICOTT CITY
Rotary Club #5870 -- 19 April 1928 (Region B Area 4)

MEETS THURSDAYS - 12:00PM
Tersiguel's Restaurant
8293 Main St., Ellicott City MD 21043
410-465-4004

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Ellicott City
P. O. Box 64, Ellicott City MD 21043

PRESIDENT -- Mary Hilton
P O Box 64, Ellicott City MD 21041 (h) 410-461-4969
(f) 410-418-4196            (c) 443-631-0613 (b) 410-418-4195
(e) mary.kidsforpeace@comcast.net (Mary - Robert)

PRESIDENT-ELECT –
See Club President

SECRETARY – Charles Kyler
P O Box 64, Ellicott City MD 21041 (h) 410-750-7434
(f) (b)
(e) kyler.iv@verizon.net (Charles - Carey)

ELLICOTT CITY SUNRISE
Rotary Club #27830 -- 22 Feb. 1991 (Region B Area 4)

MEETS THURSDAYS - 7:15AM
Tersiguel's Restaurant
8293 Main St., Ellicott City MD 21043
410-465-4004

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Ellicott City Sunrise
P. O. Box 849, Ellicott City MD 21043

PRESIDENT -- John Galleazi
3782 Folly Quarter Rd., Ellicott City MD 21042 (h) 410-531-1122
(e) jgalleazzi@verizon.net (John - Beth Hennessey)

PRESIDENT-ELECT -- Joel Goodman
6006 Ten Oaks Rd., Clarksville MD 21029-1163 (h) 410-531-5988
   (b) 410-531-6600
(e) stardocjg@aol.com (Joel)

SECRETARY -- Wlliam Orr
2911 Timber Trails Ct., Ellicott City MD 21042 (h) 443-292-8646
(e) williamorr3@gmail.com (Bill - Ces)

31



FREDERICK
Rotary Club #5871 -- 28 Oct. 1920 (Region B Area 6)

MEETS WEDNESDAYS - 12:15PM
Dutch's Daughter Restaurant
581 Himes Ave., Frederick MD 21703
301-668-9500

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Frederick, P O Box 13, Frederick MD 21705-0013
www.frederickrotaryclub.org/frederick
EXEC. SEC’Y – Sherry Whitworth
4064 Lomar Dr., Mt. Airy MD 21771 (h) 301-829-3233
(f) 301-428-3713 (call first)               (b) 301-788-4303
(e) calicobead@comcast.net (Sherry - Brett)

PRESIDENT - April Jensen
13 W Frederick St., Walkersville MD 21793 (h) 301-845-6867
(f) 301-845-0214             (c) 240-422-4661 (b) 410-465-1352
(e) jenagbugs@earthlink.net (April - Michael)

PRESIDENT-ELECT -- Theodore Luck
8172 Claiborne Dr., Frederick MD 21702 (h) 301-663-1789
(f) 301-696-6954 (b) 301-696-6891
(e) ted.luck@fcps.org (Ted - Alyce)

SECRETARY -- Peter H. Michael
2455 Ballenger Creek Pike., Adamstown MD 21710 (h/f) 301-874-0236

(b) 301-874-0235
(e) mail@mcgmcg.com (Peter - Vicki)

FREDERICKTOWNE
Rotary Club #21406 -- 6 Dec. 1983 (Region B Area 6)

(25th Anniv.)
MEETS TUESDAYS - 6:00PM
Holiday Inn - Ft. Detrick
99 W Patrick St., Frederick MD 21702
301-662-5141

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Fredericktowne
P O Box 1720, Frederick MD 21702-0720

PRESIDENT -- William Anderson
P O Box 1720., Frederick MD 21702-0720 (h) 301-694-5526
(f) 301-694-5986 (b) 301-694-5734
(e) zzzdale@aol.com  (Bill - Chris)

PRESIDENT-ELECT -- James W Bear
1405 Bluewing Ct., Frederick MD 21703 (h) 301-694-7697
(f) 301-694-4181             (c) 301-606-8999 (b) 301-694-4095
(e) james.bear@pnc.com (Jim - Sharon)

SECRETARY -- Richard A Davies
P O Box 1720, Frederick MD 21702-0702 (h) 301-620-0504
(f) 240-529-1498 (b) 240-529-1504
(e) rdavies@fcbmd.com (Richard - Lori)

32



FRIENDSHIP HEIGHTS
Rotary Club #5872 -- 17 Nov. 1971 (Region C Area 8)

MEETS THURSDAYS - 12:00PM
Alfio's Restaurant
4515 Willard Ave., Chevy Chase MD 20815
301-657-9133

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Friendship Heights
℅ Alfio's Restaurant (see above)

PRESIDENT -- Carol Shreve
4932 Sentinel Dr., Apt 101, Bethesda MD 20816 (h) 301-263-1271
(f) 301-493-6209 (b) 301-896-4266
(e) pshreve33@hotmail.com (Carol - Porter)

PRESIDENT-ELECT – Mary Catherine Johns
15301 Spring Meadows Dr., Darnestown MD 20874 (h) 301-529-6577
(f) 301-652-2725 (b) 301-652-1930
(e) mcmjohns@hotmail.com (Mary Catherine)

SECRETARY -- Yee Yee Tun
2410 Glenmore Terr., Rockville MD 20850 (h) 240-731-2428
(f) 301-986-9673 (b) 301-980-9670
(e) ytun@obabank.com (Yee Yee - Thet Naing)

GAITHERSBURG
Rotary Club #5873 -- 24 Aug. 1966 (Region C Area 7)

MEETS TUESDAYS - 12:15PM
Hilton Washington DC, North
620 Perry Parkway, Gaithersburg MD 20877
301-977-8900

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Gaithersburg
℅ Hilton Washington DC, North (see above)

PRESIDENT -- John Cabrera
21013 Sojourn Ct., Germantown MD 20876 (h) 301-515-4591
(f) 301-515-9021 (b) 301-515-9015
(e) john@cfalliance.com (John - Paulettee)

PRESIDENT-ELECT – Ken Weiss
7823 Mystic View Ct., Derwood MD 20855-2275 (h) 301-216-2863

(b) 301-947-8150
(e) weissfam@aol.com (Ken - Beatrice)

SECRETARY -- Kathleen Soto Mayer
8 Turley Ct., Gaithersburg MD 20878-4706 (h) 301-330-4247
(f) 301-528-3152           (c) 301-370-5478 (b) 301-916-6400
(e) kmayer@obabank.com (Kathleen - William)

33



GLEN BURNIE
Rotary Club #5874 -- 4 Apr 1930 (Region E Area 12)

MEETS THURSDAYS - 6:15PM
La Fontaine Bleu
7514 Ritchie Hwy., Glen Burnie MD 21061
410-760-4115

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Glen Burnie
6710-F Ritchie Hwy, #442, Glen Burnie 21061

PRESIDENT -- Gus Kurtz
P. O. Box 175, Glen Burnie MD 21060 (h) 410-421-2474
(f) 410-360-8686 (b) 410-360-8600
(e) gkurtzjr@aol.com (Gus - Jeannine)

PRESIDENT-ELECT – Denise Patterson
772 N Mesa Rd., Millersville MD 21108
(f) 1-866-241-4708        (c) 410-365-7295 (b) 443-274-2349
(e) rotary@district7620.org (Denise - Alan)

SECRETARY – Michael Maultsby
P. O. Box 175, Glen Burnie MD 21060 (h) 410-317-5028
(f)                                 (c) 443-629-4334 (b )410-766-5400
(e) Soccermavrick@msn.com (Michael - Kimberli)

GREATER SEVERNA PARK
Rotary Club #5983 – 20 May 1949 (Region E Area 11)

(60th Anniversary Year)

MEETS FRIDAYS - 12:00PM
Café Mezzanotte, 760 Ritchie Hwy.
Severna Park MD 21146
410-647-1100

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Greater Severna Park
P O Box 1247, Severna Park MD 21146
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY –    Donald K Walter
PO Box 1247, Severna Park MD 21146 (h/f) 410-544-0657
(e) dwalter1@cablespeed.com (Don - Ann)

PRESIDENT – Jason Copeland
P O Box 1247, Severna Park MD 21146 (h) 443-600-0315
(f) 410-923-4239 (b) 410-923-4235
(e) jason@copelanindustries.com (Jason)

PRESIDENT-ELECT – William F Swift
P O Box 1247, Severna Park MD 21146 (h) 410-544-3205
(f) (b) 410-772-2008
(e) swiftwilliam@verizon.net (Bill - Tevis)

SECRETARY – Rachel Blair
P O Box 1247, Severna Park MD 21146 (h/b) 410-315-9110
(e) Rachel.blair@verizon.net (Rachel - Loudon)

34



GREENBELT
Rotary Club #25197 -- 14 May 1988 (Region D Area 10)

MEETS TUESDAYS - 7:30AM
Greenbelt Marriott Hotel
6400 Ivy Ln., Greenbelt MD 20770
301-441-3700

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Greenbelt
P O Box 413, Greenbelt MD 20770

PRESIDENT -- Helen Svensen
2175 Vittoria Ct., Bowie MD 20721 (h) 301-925-7401
(f) 301-345-3666 (b) 301-474-1300
(e) Helen@greenbelttravel.com (Helen - Bill)

PRESIDENT-ELECT -- Justin Perryman
6413 Wheatherby Ct., #11, Frederick MD 21703 (h)
(f) (b) 301-313-2317
(e) jperryman9@hotmail.com (Justin)

SECRETARY -- Charles W Caldwell, III
16112 Parklawn Pl., Bowie MD 20716 (h) 301-390-9129
(e) charles.caldwell14@verizon.net (Wick)

HAVRE DE GRACE
Rotary Club #5876 -- 5 Apr 1922 (Region A Area 1)

MEETS WEDNESDAYS - 6:15PM
Tidewater Grille
300 Franklin St.,  Havre de Grace MD 21078
410-575-7045

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Havre de Grace
P. O. Box 891, Havre de Grace MD 21078-0891

PRESIDENT -- Diane Smith
655 Commerce St., Havre de Grace MD 21078 (h/b) 410-939-2564
(e) deshdg@aol.com (Diane)

PRESIDENT-ELECT -- Roger P Gaumond
213A Pointe Way, Havre de Grace MD 21078-2912 (h) 410-237-5506

(b) 814-865-1407
(e) drbalde99@yahoo.com (Roger - Anne)

SECRETARY -- Robert Magee, II
102 Coventry Way, Havre de Grace MD 21078 (h) 443-502-5243
(f) 410-939-8018             (c) 410-668-7762 (b) 443-502-5264
(e) rmagee71@hotmail.com (Rob - Beth)

35



HUNT VALLEY
Rotary Club #27108 -- 15 Apr 1990 (Region A Area 2)

MEETS WEDNESDAYS - 12:00PM
Hayfields Country Club
700 Hayfields Rd, Hunt Valley MD 21030
410-527-0999

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Hunt Valley
P. O. Box 94, Hunt Valley MD 21030-0094

PRESIDENT -- Greg Pierce
16 Chesterfield Ct., Monkton MD 21111 (h) 410-472-3036
(f) (b) 410-244-5111
(e) greg.pierce@sparks-fly.com (Greg - Ellen)

PRESIDENT-ELECT -- Maria Santana
6 Bentley Station Ct., Parkton MD 21120 (h) 410-262-2469
(f) (b) 410-580-2922
(e) 123maria.santana@comcast.net (Maria - Bernard)

SECRETARY -- Jeanne Brandenburg
1511 Rayville Rd, Parkton MD 21120 (h) 410-329-2216
(c) 410-404-3293 (b) 410-252-2111
(e) jbrandenburg@cbmove.com (Jeanne - Bob)

KINGSVILLE-PERRY HALL
Rotary Club #5877 -- 24 May 1946 (Region A Area 2)

MEETS MONDAYS - 6:30PM
The Bayou Cafe.
Avenue at White Marsh,White Marsh MD 21236
410-931-2583

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Kingsville-Perry Hall
 ℅ Club President (see below)

PRESIDENT -- Beverly Meyler
8922 Kilkenny Cir., Baltimore MD 21236 (h) 410-256-8050
(f) 410-256-6741              (c) 410-458-0749 (b) 410-256-6699
(e) bev@accentprinters.com (Bev - Dan)

PRESIDENT-ELECT -- Ronald Lassahn
838 Luthardt Rd., Baltimore MD 21220 (h) 410-335-1260
                                      (c) 410-935-0971 (b) 410-665-2000
(e) Carolynlassahn@aol.com (Ron - Carolyn)

SECRETARY -- Martin W Lotz, III
312 Giles St., Bel Air MD 21014 (h) 410-420-1458
(f) 410-486-3046               (c) 410-591-8959 (b) 410-486-7400
(e) mlotziii@alumni.gilman.edu (Marty - Sara)

36



LAKE SHORE
Rotary Club #5878 -- 22 Dec. 1947 (Region E Area 12)

MEETS WEDNESDAYS - 6:15PM
Mt. Carmel United Meth. Church
4760 Mountain Rd., Pasadena MD 21122
410-255-8887

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Lake Shore
℅ club president (see below)

PRESIDENT -- John Clark
The Bus. Eye, 1930 Main Ave., Pasadena MD 21122 (h) 410-439-5584
                                     (c) 410-320-3145 (b) 410-653-5390
(e) johnclark@cablespeed.com (John - Marion)

PRESIDENT-ELECT –

See Club President

SECRETARY – John L. Wibbe
1403 Senate Dr., Pasadena MD 21122 (h) 410-255-1944
(e) jbjlwibbe@juno.com (John - Joan)

LAUREL
Rotary Club #5880 -- 13 Apr 1958 (Region D Area 9)

MEETS WEDNESDAYS - 6:30PM
Courses at  Patuxent Greens
14415 Greenview Dr., Laurel MD 20708
301-776-4256

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Laurel
P. O. Box 1453, Laurel MD 20725-1453

PRESIDENT -- Jeffrey Blitz
16019 Jerald Rd., Laurel MD 20707 (h) 301-725-0982
(f) 301-725-3721  (b) 301-725-0550
(e) jeffreypblitz@aol.com (Jeff - Brenda)

PRESIDENT-ELECT – Joy Kline
6407 45th Place, Riverdale MD 20737 (h) 301-277-5343

(b) 301-498-4950
(e) JoyKline@hotmail.com (Joy – Bob)

SECRETARY -- Robert Rengers
6 Serpentine Ct., Silver Spring MD 20904-5336 (h) 301-384-2469

(b) 240-498-5737
(e) rengersrobertm@aol.com (Robert - Judyn)

37



LEXINGTON PARK
Rotary Club #5892 -- 7 May 1960 (Region E Area 13)

MEETS MONDAYS - 12:00PM
The Dougherty Conference Center
22219 Three Notch Rd., Lexington Park MD 20653
301-863-9345

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of St. Mary's County-Lexington Park
P. O. Box 202, Lexington Park MD 20653

PRESIDENT -- Bob Parkinson
43765 Little Cliffs Rd., Hollywood MD 20636 (h) 301-373-5823
(f) 301-737-2771 (b) 301-737-4737
(e) bobparkinson@hughes.net (Bob - Trish)

PRESIDENT-ELECT – George Hurlburt
44491 Whitestone Pl., Tall Timbers MD 20690 (h) 301-481-6657

(b) 301-994-3305
(e) Hurlburt@md.metrocast.net (George - Mary Joy)

SECRETARY -- Molly Chen
41928 Sara Ann Ct., Leonardtown MD 20650 (h) 301-997-0893
(e) mchen@pocmarketing.net (Molly - Yik Loon)

metroBETHESDA
Rotary Club #71574 – 22 Dec. 2006 (Region C Area 8)

MEETS THURSDAYS - 7:30AM
Blackfinn’s Resturant
4901 A Fairmont Ave., Bethesda MD 20814
301-951-5681

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of metroBethesda
P O Box 30507, Bethesda MD 20824-0507
www.metroBethesdarotary.org

PRESIDENT – Paul C. Boudrye
EagleBank, 1228 Connecticut Ave., NW, Washington DC 20036

(h) 240-401-0327
(f) 202-466-4931              (c/b) 301-873-3135
(e) pboudrye@eaglebankmd.com (Paul)

PRESIDENT-ELECT – Dr. Joanne Irving
10639 MacArthur Blvd., Potomac MD 20854 (h) 301-299-9019
(f) 301-299-8656 (b) 301-983-5788
Joanne@theChrysalis-group.com (Joanne)

SECRETARY –

See Club President

38



MIDDLE RIVER
Rotary Club #5881 -- 9 Dec. 1940 (Region A Area 2)

MEETS MONDAYS - 6:00PM
Jad’s CaddyShack Restaurant & Lounge
137 Back River Neck Rd., Essex MD 21221
410-686-2816

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Middle River
c/o Club President, see below

PRESIDENT -- Pam Arnett
222 Stevens Rd., Middle River MD 21220-2818 (h) 410-574-4384
(e) parnett083@comcast.net (Pam - Dave)

PRESIDENT-ELECT -- Pam Arnett
222 Stevens Rd., Middle River MD 21220-2818 (h) 410-574-4384
(e) parnett083@comcast.net (Pam - Dave)

SECRETARY -- Henry J.  Betz
227 Meadowvale Rd., Lutherville, MD 21093 (h) 410-821-6766
(e) parnett083@comcast.net (Hank)

MONTGOMERY VILLAGE
Rotary Club #5882 -- 7 Dec. 1982 (Region C Area 7)

MEETS WEDNESDAYS - 7:30AM
Montgomery Village Golf Club (Willow Tree Inn)
19550 Montgomery Village Ave., Montgomery Village, MD 20886
301-926-2296

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Montgomery Village
P. O. Box 2920, Montgomery Village MD 20886-2920
www.mvrotary.org

PRESIDENT -- Gina Takemori
12008 Leatherbark Way, Germantown MD 20874
(f) 240-686-2075 (b) 240-644-2637
(e) gina@usgetlegal.com (Gina)

PRESIDENT-ELECT -- Sol Gordon
Gordon Ins., 9922 Walker House Rd #5, Montg’y Vill. MD 20886

(h) 301-983-2510
(b) 301-721-0508

(e) Sgordon@solgordoninsurance.com (Sol)

SECRETARY -- Kevin Bradley
BSA, 9190 Rockville Pike, Bethesda MD 20814 (h) 240-246-7502
                                   (c/b) 240-405-2685
(e) kbb0595@hotmail.com (Kevin - Gloria)

39



MOUNT AIRY
Rotary Club #23625 -- 17 Apr 1986 (Region B Area 5)

MEETS TUESDAYS - 6:30PM
Olive Leaf Restaurant
1001 Twin Arch Rd., Mount Airy MD 21771
301-795-0700

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Mount Airy
P. O. Box 531, Mount Airy MD 21771

PRESIDENT -- Herbert W. Findeisen
5300 Pommel Dr., Mt Airy MD 21771 (h) 410-795-8624
(f) 208-361-6584 (b) 410-879-9952
(e) hfinde@comcast.net (Herb - Kathy)

PRESIDENT-ELECT -- Danne Anderson
716 Meadow Field Ct., Mt. Airy MD 21771 (h) 301-829-6116

(b) 301-644-4465
(e) Danne.Anderson@pnc.com (Danne)

SECRETARY -- Thomas Dorwart
3903 Twin Arch Rd., Mt. Airy MD 21771 (h) 301-829-1249
(e) photofox40@aol.com (Tom - Vivian)

NORTH ANNE ARUNDEL
Rotary Club #76745  –  13 June 2007 (Region E Area 12)

MEETS WEDNESDAYS - 7:30AM
Rose Restaurant
6921 Baltimore-Annapolis Blvd., Baltimore MD 21225
410-636-0300

CLUB ADDRESS
See president, below

PRESIDENT – Elliott O Phillips
2240 Autumn Valley Cir., Gambrills MD 21054 (h) 410-672-5186

(b) 443-790-3805
(e) joshsbeda@aol.com (Elliott - Juanita)

PRESIDENT-ELECT – Patricia Cottman
1935 Stone Castle Dr., Severn MD 21144 (h/b) 410-519-7567
(e) pcottmanmd@aol.com (Patricia)

SECRETARY – Carole Y Summers
7301 Musical Way, Severn MD 21144 (h) 410-969-9661

(b) 410-551-6200
(e) carole.summers@pnc.com (Carole)

40



NORTH BETHESDA
Rotary Club #5883 -- 11 Mar 1974 (Region C Area 8)

(35th Anniv.)

MEETS FRIDAYS - 7:30AM
Hamburger Hamlet
10400 Old Georgetown Rd., Bethesda MD 20817
301-897-5350

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of North Bethesda
P. O. Box 2002, Rockville MD 20847-2002
www.nbrotary.org

PRESIDENT -- Thad R. Bisselle
19300 Sherman Green Way, Gaithersburg MD 20789 (h) 301-208-0866
(f) 301-230-6222 (b) 301-255-1045
(e) tdbisselle@verizon.net (Thad - Diane)

PRESIDENT-ELECT -- Carla W Satinsky
11508 Hornfair Ct., Potomac MD 20854 (h) 301-424-2255
(f) 301-520-1994 (b) 301-424-1730
(e) carla.satinsky@mondaylambson.com (Carla - David)

SECRETARY -- Kevin Flynn
9019 Spring Hill Ln, Chevy Chase MD 20815 (h) 301-951-0789
(f) 301-920-0021 (b) 202-452-0363
(e) kcflynn80@yahoo.com (Kevin - Betsy)

NORTHERN CALVERT
Rotary Club #30557 -- 2 Feb. 1995 (Region E Area 13)

MEETS THURSDAYS - 7:30AM
Smokey Joe’s Grill (Rod ‘n Reel Restaurant Complex)
Rte 261 & Mears Ave, Chesapeake Beach MD 20732
410-257-2427

CLUB ADDRESS
RC of Northern Calvert
P O Box 928, Chesapeake Beach MD 20732

PRESIDENT -- Pat Tyndall
8942 Chesapeake Lighthouse Dr., North Beach MD 20714
                                 (c) 410-610-1241 (h) 410-257-3274
(e) pattidoodle@comcast.net (Pat)

PRESIDENT-ELECT – James Dorsey
P O Box 45, Huntingtown MD 20639 (h) 410-414-9364

(b) 410-535-6458
(e) james.dorsey2006@comcast.net (Jim - Tina)

SECRETARY -- Phillip Pfanschmidt
4013 Windward Key Ct., Chesapeake Beach MD 20732
(f) 410-286-0644 (h/b) 301-855-2380
(e) philpfan@chesapeake.net (Phil - Joyce)

41



OLNEY
Rotary Club #5884 -- 5 June 1951 (Region C Area 7)

MEETS TUESDAYS - 7:00PM
The Inn at Brookeville Farm
19501 Georgia Ave., Brookeville MD 20833
301-924-6500

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Olney
P. O. Box 104, Olney MD 20832

PRESIDENT -- Brian Nave
9509 Melrose Square Way, Gaithersburg MD 20882 (h) 240-793-2289
(f) (b) 240-793-2289
(e) BNave76@hotmail.com (Brian)

PRESIDENT-ELECT – Terry H Anderson
1601 Brighton Dam Rd., Brookeville MD 20833 (h) 301-570-7130
(f) 301-840-5475 (b) 301-840-9669
(e) Terry@lifetimebenefitsllc.com (Terry)

SECRETARY --

                              See Club President

OWINGS MILLS - REISTERSTOWN
Rotary Club #70077 – 30 Jun. 2005 (Region A Area 3)

MEETS THURSDAYS - 7:30AM
Mark's Deli
21 Main St., Reisterstown, MD 21136
410-517-2800

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Owings Mills-Reisterstown
P O Box 133, Owings Mills MD 21117

PRESIDENT – James E. Flower, Jr.
State Farm Ins., 10999 Red Run Blvd. #202, Owings Mills MD 21117

(h) 410-795-1777
(f) 410-581-5360 (b) 410-363-4720
(e) jim.flower.nt05@statefarm.com (Jim)

PRESIDENT-ELECT – Adrian J Downing
4205 Chaste Tree Ct., Pikesville MD 21208-6407 (h) 410-585-0032
(f) 410-654-1266               (c) 410-386-8368 (b) 410-902-7778
(e) majmaholic@aol.com (Adrian - Steven)

SECRETARY – Thomas E. Custance, Jr.
2110 Walsh Dr. Westminster MD 21157 (h) 410-988-2311
(f) 888-254-8065 (b) 410-833-3360
(e) tom@tomcustance.com (Tom - Mary Jo)

42



PAROLE (ANNAPOLIS)
Rotary Club #23264 -- 10 Dec 1985 (Region E Area 12)

MEETS TUESDAYS - 7:30AM
Double Tree Hotel
210 Holiday Ct. (Riva Rd.), Annapolis MD 21401
410-224-3150

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Parole (Annapolis)
P. O. Box 6327, Annapolis MD 21401-0327

PRESIDENT -- William M. Fine
344 Stonehouse Dr., Severna Park MD 21146 (h) 410-544-3380
(f) 410-544-5250 (b) 410-493-8467
(e) wfine46@verizon.net (Bill - Kathleen)

PRESIDENT-ELECT -- Eric Ward
131 Locust Ln., Annapolis MD 21403 (h) 410-267-7314
(f) (b) 410-224-2727 x1119
(e) eward7190@yahoo.com (Eric - Vickie)

SECRETARY -- Frank Peterson
2653 Ogleton Rd., Annapolis MD 21403 (h) 410-268-7719
(f) (b) 202-378-2778
(e) fkpeterson@verizon.net (Frank - Kate)

PIKESVILLE - OWINGS MILLS
Rotary Club #5886 -- 10 July 1935 (Region A Area 3)

MEETS THURSDAYS  6:00PM (1st & 3rd Thursday each month)
Fortune China Restaurant
9209-9211 Lakeside Village Shopping Ctr., Owings Mills MD 21117
410-363-2593

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Pikesville
3207 Keyser Rd., Baltimore MD 21208

PRESIDENT -- Mia Hess-Cunningham
1 Columbine Ct., Baltimore MD 21209 (h) 410-580-1469
(f) 410-318-6636   (b)410-466-1990 x212
(e) mhess@chaibaltimore.org (Mia - Dave)

PRESIDENT-ELECT – Harvey Davis
1 Stonehenge Cir., #12, Pikesville MD 21208 (c/b) 443-857-8234
(e) harveydavis11@msn.com (Harvey - Ella)

SECRETARY -- Dr. Albert Hess
3207 Keyser Rd., Baltimore MD 21208 (h/b) 410-484-0135
(f) 410-484-2561
(e) ahess@comcast.net (Albert - Sondra)

43



POTOMAC
Rotary Club #5887 -- 7 June 1960 (Region C Area 7)

MEETS WEDNESDAYS - 12:00PM
Normandie Farm Restaurant
10710 Falls Rd., Potomac MD 20854
301-983-8838

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Potomac
℅ Normandie Farm Restaurant (see above)

PRESIDENT -- Rev. Anne Benefield
11901 Milbern Dr., Potomac MD 20854 (h) 301-983-3766
(f) (b) 301-424-4347
(e) revannebenefield@aol.com (Anne - John Hein)

PRESIDENT-ELECT -- Guy Semmes
11630 Glen Rd., Potomac MD 20854 (h) 301-983-1857
(f) 301-590-9175 (b) 301-840-9121 x15
(e) guy@hopkinsandporter.com (Guy - Dana)

SECRETARY -- Janis Brose
11839 Enid Dr., Potomac MD 20854 (h) 301-299-8118
(f) 301-926-3156 (b) 240-632-5619
(e) jbrose@masimax.com (Jan)

POTOMAC-BETHESDA
Rotary Club #5888  -- 4 Aug 1980 (Region C Area 7)

MEETS THURSDAYS - 6:30PM
Hunters Inn Restaurant
10123 River Rd., Potomac MD 20854
301-299-9300

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Potomac-Bethesda
10805 Admirals Way, Potomac MD 20854

PRESIDENT -- Todd Nitkin
15008 Whitetail, N. Potomac MD 20878 (h) 301-947-6734
(f)                            (c) 301-412-9933 (b) 503-624-1014
(e) tnitkin@nwmti.org (Todd - Hibst)

PRESIDENT-ELECT – Noel S Howard
8212 Buckspark Ln, Potomac MD 20854 (h) 301-983-1977

(e) DoctorHoward@aol.com (Noel-Gladys)

SECRETARY – Tom Leuchtenberg
8220 Gainsborough Ct., Potomac MD 20854 (h) 301-299-3521

(b) 301-718-4000
(e) tleuchtenberg@verizon.net (Tom - Lucy)

44



PRINCE FREDERICK
Rotary Club #5889 -- 30 June 1964 (Region E Area 13)

(45th Anniv.)

MEETS MONDAYS - 6:30PM
Stoney’s Fox Run
545 Solomons Island Rd., N, Prince Frederick MD 20678
410-535-1888

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Prince Frederick
P. O. Box 1339, Prince Frederick MD 20678
http://web.chesapeake.net/rotary/pf/

PRESIDENT -- Dave Elkinton
1520 Primrose Ln., Huntingtown MD 20639 (h) 410-535-6139
(e) daveelkinton@hotmail.com (Dave - Janis)

PRESIDENT-ELECT -- Jean A. Gelatka
1721 Clay Hammond Rd., Prince Fred’k MD 20678
(f)             (b) 410-394-3934
(e)jeangel@comcast.net (Jean - Bill)

SECRETARY -- Warren E Prince
2630 Aspen Rd., Port Republic MD 20676 (h) 410-586-1615
(e) wncprince@comcast.net (Warren - Carol)

ROCKVILLE
Rotary Club #5890 -- 11 Oct. 1929 (Region C Area 7)

MEETS THURSDAYS - 12:15PM
Greystone Grill
33 Maryland Ave., Rockville MD 20850
240-430-4739

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Rockville
PO Box 4100, Rockville MD 20849-4100
www.rockvillerotary.org

PRESIDENT -- Rev. Stan Nelson
14225 Glen Mill Rd., Rockville MD 20850 (h) 301-340-2164
(f) (b) 301-279-0505
(e) pastorstan@comcast.net (Stan - Olivia)

PRESIDENT-ELECT – Michael Coe
7273 Steamerbell Row, Columbia MD 21045 (h) 410-381-3832
(f) 301-315-3019 (b) 301-315-3473
(e) mcoe@ahm.com (Michael)

SECRETARY -- Josh Halpern
3202 Tower Oaks Blvd., # 400, Rockville MD 20852
(f) 301-770-9031 (b) 301-770-6800
(e) jhalpern@spcfinancial.com (Josh)

45



ST. MARY’S COUNTY (LEONARDTOWN)
Rotary Club #23870 -- 23 June 1986 (Region E Area 13)

MEETS THURSDAYS - 7:30AM
St. Mary’s Hospital
25500 Pt. Lookout Rd., Leonardtown MD 20650
301-475-8981

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Leonardtown
P O Box 738, Leonardtown MD 20650
www.leonardtownrotary.org

PRESIDENT -- Thomas A. Smoot
29585 Hearts Desire Dr., Mechanicsville MD 20659 (h) 301-884-4058
(f)   (b) 301-475-5511 x112
(e) tasmoot@smcps.org (Tom - Lynne)

PRESIDENT-ELECT -- Cathy Allen
43386 Karen Ct., Hollywood MD 20636 (h) 301-373-5529
(e) brad-cath@verizon.net (Cathy)

SECRETARY -- Cathy Askey
29542 Carol Lane, Mechanicsville, MD 20659 (h) 301-884-7408
(f) 301-475-9108 (b) 301-475-5671
(e) cathy@aaacpa.com (Cathy - Robert)

SILVER SPRING
Rotary Club #5894 -- 27 May 1940 (Region D Area 9)

MEETS TUESDAYS 12:15PM
Mrs. K's Toll House
9201 Colesville Rd., Silver Spring MD 20910
301-589-3500

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Silver Spring
P. O. Box 7310, Silver Spring MD 20907

PRESIDENT -- Robert Leon Oswald
117 Cameron Station Blvd., Alexandria VA 22304 (h) 703-823-6151
(f) 202-390-6438              (c) 703-919-9691 (b) 202-331-3074
(e) rloswald@beach-oswald.com (Bob - Danielle Beach-Oswald)

PRESIDENT-ELECT – John Graz
2839 Shanandale Dr., Silver Spring MD 20904 (h) 301-586-9831

(b) 301-680-6680
(e) GrazJ@IRLA.org (John - Medina)

SECRETARY -- Michael L. Henderson
2250 Washington Ave., #102, Silver Spring MD 20910

(h) 301-585-5750
(e) mike@easterninformatics.com (Mike)

46



SOUTH ANNE ARUNDEL
Rotary Club #70079 – 30 Jun 2005 (RegionE Area 11)

MEETS THURSDAYS - 7:30AM
Killarney House Restaurant
584 Central Ave., Davidsonville MD 21035
410-798-8700

CLUB ADDRESS
P O Box 131
Edgewater MD 21037

PRESIDENT -- Cort Vitty
2418 Fox Creek Ln., Davidsonville MD 21035 (h) 410-721-3112
(f) 410-721-2092 (b) 410-721-1691
(e) cort@picturethisonline.com (Cort - Mary Anne)

PRESIDENT-ELECT – Stephen L Derrick
3756 Colliers Dr., Edgewater MD 21037 (h) 410-798-4644
(f) 410-263-2709            (c) 410-703-1164 (b) 410-263-9708
(e) stephen.derrick@verizon.net (Stephen - Julies)

SECRETARY – Amy Reilly
1004 Windjammer Ct., Churchton MD 20733 (h) 410-867-2657
(f) 410-867-0262 (b) 410-867-0261
(e) areilly@reillybenefits.com (Amy - David)

SOUTHERN HARFORD COUNTY
Rotary Club #78332 – 23 Feb 2008 (Region A Area 1)

MEETS THURSDAYS - 12:00PM
Vitali’s Restaurant
1709 Edgewood Rd., Edgewood MD 21040
410-671-9800

CLUB ADDRESS
RC of Southern Harford County
P O Box 1013, Edgewood MD 21040

PRESIDENT – John Silbernagel
P O Box 269, Joppa MD 21088
(f) 410-679-7882 (b) 410-679-2257
(e) john.silbernagel.hav4@statefarm.com (John)

PRESIDENT-ELECT – Suzanne Green
29 W Courtland St., Bel Air MD 21014 (h) 410-838-6687
(f) (b) 410-679-9622
(e) suzannegreen@ymcamd.org (Suzanne - Chuck)

SECRETARY – Tammy Montgomery
Hess Hotels, 1807 Edgewood Rd., Edgewood MD 21040

(h) 410-287-0864
(f) 410-671-6459 (b) 410-679-2997 x254
(e) tammy-montgomery@hesshotels.com (Tammy)

47



SYKESVILLE
Rotary Club #5896 -- 25 Apr 1941 (Region B Area 5)

MEETS TUESDAYS - 7:15AM
Salerno’s Restaurant & Catering Hall
1043 Liberty Rd., Eldersburg MD 21784
410-795-8400

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Sykesville
P. O. Box 188, Sykesville MD 21784

PRESIDENT -- Neil Forthman
2001 1C Rudy Serra Dr., Sykesville MD 21784 (h) 410-795-9105
(f) 443-638-0269 (b) 410-461-6833 x104
(e) neilfsr@msn.com (Neil - Sharon)

PRESIDENT-ELECT -- Huber E Smutz
799 Driver Rd., Marriottsville MD 21104 (h) 410-442-1708
(e) hubersmutz@juno.com (Huber - Regina)

SECRETARY – Lewis Wimmer
P O Box 288, Westminster MD 21158 (h) 410-635-2086
(e) neilfsr@msn.com (Lewis)

TOWSON
Rotary Club #5898 -- 24 May 1927 (Region A Area 2)

MEETS THURSDAYS - 6:15PM
Holiday Inn - Cromwell
1100 Cromwell Bridge Rd., Towson MD 21286
410-823-4410

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Towson
 ℅ Club Secretary (see below)

PRESIDENT -- Vernon A. Sevier
1042 Marleigh Circle, Towson MD 21204 (h) 410-337-0145
(f) 410-337-0087
(e) herc1@netbrain.com (Vern - Nancy)

PRESIDENT-ELECT – Edward T Kreiner
7295 Gough St., Baltimore MD 21224-1811 (h) 410-285-4249

(b) 410-702-9713
(e) kreiner.et@aol.com (Ed - Loretta)

SECRETARY -- Michael C. Burton
246 Coldbrook Rd., Timonium MD 21093 (h) 410-252-5531
(e) mcpb@verizon.net (Mike - Kaaren)

48



TOWSONTOWNE
Rotary Club #26629 -- 28 June 1989 (Region A Area 2)

MEETS WEDNESDAYS - 7:30AM
Holiday Inn - Cromwell
1100 Cromwell Bridge Rd., Towson MD 21286
410-823-4410

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Towsontowne
 ℅ Club Secretary (see below)

PRESIDENT -- Rina Reed
8209 Robin Hood Ct., Towson MD 21204 (h) 410-825-2757
(f) 410-461-5907 (b) 410-561-5900
(e) rinareed@comcast.net (Rina)
PRESIDENT-ELECT -- Neil R G Young
10932 Mays Chapel Rd., Lutherville MD 21093 (h) 410-321-6840
(f) 410-494-8281 (b) 410-494-7766
(e) nrgyoung@comcast.net (Neil - Nancy)

SECRETARY -- Ellie Elgin
957 E. MacPhail Rd., Bel Air MD 21015  (h) 410-776-3882
(f) (b) 410-260-6045
(e) tryonelgin@comcast.net (Ellie - Clifford)

UPPER MARLBORO
Rotary Club #5895 -- 20 May 1957 (Region D Area 10)

MEETS WEDNESDAYS - 7:30AM
Marlborough Country Club
4750 John Rogers Blvd., Upper Marlboro MD 20772
301-952-1300

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Upper Marlboro
P. O. Box 81, Temple Hills MD 20748

PRESIDENT -- John Benish, Jr.
9540 Pennsylvania Ave., Upper Marlboro MD 20772 (h) 301-855-0846
(f) 301-599-1067 (b) 301-599-9666
(e) john@gwbdge.com (John - Janet)

PRESIDENT-ELECT – Thomas V Joseph
5718 Courtney Dr., Lothian MD 20711 (h) 410-980-1951
(f) 410-872-6010 (b) 410-872-6238
(e) CaseyJ_1@msn.com (Casey - Cheryl)

SECRETARY -- Jimmie Gorski
3321 Ben Oak Dr., Huntingtown MD 20639 (h) 410-535-3583
(f) 410-257-3355             
(e) jgorski@queenanne.org (Jimmie - Sigmund)

49



UPPER MONTGOMERY COUNTY
Rotary Club # 99012261 – 10 June 2008 (Region B Area 6)

MEETS TUESDAYS 6:30PM
Café Mileto Restaurant
Clopper Mill Village,18056 Mateny Rd., Germantown MD 20874
301-535-9370

CLUB ADDRESS
RC of Upper Montgomery County
POBox 2, Germantown MD 20875
UpperMontgomeryRotary@gmail.com

PRESIDENT – Andrew Einsmann
11012 Cross Laurel Dr., Germantown MD 20876 (h) 301-351-1717
(e) drewster711@gmail.com (Andrew - Ann Jullette)

PRESIDENT-ELECT – Nora Dietz
13438 Ansel Terr, Germantown MD 20876 (h) 301-540-1463

(b) 301-353-0939
(e) Nora_G_Dietz@mcpsmd.org (Nora)

SECRETARY – Anila Pahwa
11418 Flowertown Pl, Germantown MD 20876 (h) 202-288-0854

(b) 301-380-7469
(e) anilapahwa@comcast.net (Anila - Vijay Khetarpal)

WALDORF
Rotary Club #23871 -- 23 June 1986

MEETS TUESDAYS - 12:00PM
Hong Kong International Buffet
3331 Plaza Way, Waldorf MD 20603
301-638-5380

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Waldorf
P. O. Box 1353, Waldorf MD 20604

PRESIDENT -- Randy Heim
26 Greystone Cir., Waldorf MD 20602 (h) 301-645-3305
(f) 301-705-7501 (b) 301-843-7377
(e) vze4r2s2@verizon.net (Randy - Deborah)

PRESIDENT-ELECT –

See Club President

SECRETARY -- 

See Club President

50



WASHINGTON
Rotary Club #5851 -- 12 July 1912 (Region C Area 8)

MEETS WEDNESDAYS - 12:15PM
University Club
1135 16th St., NW, Washington DC 20036
202-862-8800

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Washington, DC Kate Ferry, Club Administrator
1101 16TH St., NW, Ste 110, Washington DC 20036
(f) 202-331-8655  (b) 202-331-8686
www.dcrotary.org  (e) kate@dcrotary.org

PRESIDENT -- Monica Boner
Security Storage, 1701 Florida Ave., NW, Washingon, DC 20009
(f) 202-797-5610 (b) 202-797-5613
(e) mboner@sscw.com (Monica)

PRESIDENT-ELECT -- JW Arnold
P O Box 75206, Washington DC 20013 (h/b) 202-528-1275
(e) jw@prdconline.com (JW)

SECRETARY -- Peter Freeman
4413 Nuttall Rd., Fairfax VA 22032 (h) 703-978-5405
(f) 202-522-3123 (b) 202-458-9086
(e) pfreeman@worldbank.org (Peter - Diana)

WEST ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY
Rotary Club #56888 – 6 Dec 2001 (Region E Area 12)

MEETS THURSDAYS - 7:30AM
Kaufmann’s Restaurant
329 Gambrills Rd., Gambrills MD 21054
410-923-2005

CLUB ADDRESS
RC of West Anne Arundel County
PMB 175, 1121 Annapolis Rd., Odenton MD 21113
EXEC. SEC’Y – Fran Korwek
550 Heavitree Ln., Severna Park MD 21146 (b) 410-674-7445 x102
(e) fakcpa@aol.com   (Fran - La)

PRESIDENT -- George Lane
319 Wembly, Severna Park MD 21146 (h) 410-544-1286
(f) 410-672-1113 (b) 410-305-0900
(e) gwlane@comcast.net (George - Annette)

PRESIDENT-ELECT – Rodger M  Mollon
2101 Brink Ct., Odenton MD 21113

(e) rdgrmlln@msn.com (Rodger)

SECRETARY – Mary Groven
1226 Annapolis Rd., Odenton MD 21113 (c) 443-790-7559
(f) 410-674-0131 (b) 410-674-6647
(e) mary@1choicerealty.net (Mary)

51



WESTMINSTER
Rotary Club #5899 -- 21 Mar 1923 (Region B Area 5)

MEETS WEDNESDAYS - 6:00PM
Wakefield Valley Golf Club
1000 Fenby Farm Rd., Westminster MD 21158
410-876-8787

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Westminster
PO Box 1244, Westminster MD 21158
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY George Walker
PO Box 1244, Westminster MD 21158 (h) 410-852-3984
(e) andypipewrench@yahoo.com (Andy - JoAnn)

PRESIDENT -- Frank Norris
61 Gardenia Dr., Hanover PA 17331 (h) 717-521-1934
(f) 410-751-2122              (c) 443-789-8742 (b) 410-751-2138
(e) Frank.norris@pncmortgage.com (Frank - Debbie)

PRESIDENT-ELECT – John E Steers
120 Farm View Dr., Westminster MD 21157 (h) 410-871-1668
                                      (c) 410-913-4436
(e) jesteers@comcast.net (John)

SECRETARY – James Lightner
3 Marbeth Hill, Westminster Md 21157 (h) 410-848-9451
(e) jlightne@mcdaniel.edu (Jim)

WHEATON-KENSINGTON
Rotary Club #5900 -- 12 May 1960 (Region D Area 9)

MEETS TUESDAYS - 12:15PM
Royal Mile Pub
2407 Price Ave., Wheaton MD 20902
301-946-4511

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Wheaton-Kensington
P O Box 1893, Wheaton MD 20915-1893

PRESIDENT -- Claudia Bellefeuille
8119 Adair Ln, Springfield VA 22151 (h) 703-321-2028
(f) 240-747-3374
(e) cbellefeuille@lfcu.org (Claudia - Alan)

PRESIDENT-ELECT -- James B Morris
3314 Ferndale St, Kensington MD 20895 (h)
(f) 301-942-1441 (b) 301-946-2349
(e) scribblerspress@purespeed.com (James - Cristina)

SECRETARY -- Jon Van Winkle
3801 Saul Rd., Kensington, MD 20895-3440 (h) 301-933-0833
(e) jon-van-winkle@juno.com (Jon)

52



WOODLAWN-WESTVIEW
Rotary Club #24468 -- 3 Apr 1987 (Region A Area 3)

MEETS THURSDAYS - 12:00PM
Dimitri’s International Grill
2205 Frederick Rd., Catonsville MD 21228
410-747-1927

CLUB ADDRESS
R C of Woodlawn-Westview
PO Box 47187, Baltimore MD 21244

PRESIDENT -- Maria Underwood
9200 Owings Choice Ct., Owings Mills MD 21117  (h) 410-902-8281
(f) 410-363-9549 (b) 410-363-8355
(e) maria.underwood@susquehanna.net (Maria)

PRESIDENT-ELECT –

See Club President

SECRETARY -- Albert T. Kim
8512 Countrybrooke Way, Timonium MD 21093 (h) 410-296-2054
(f) 410-719-9198 (b) 410-719-1000 x161
(e) akim@albertkimcpa.com (Albert - Anna)

53



COUNCIL OF GOVERNORS

2009-2010 Paul Frey
1791 Amber Ct., Frederick MD 21702 (h) 301-663-0733

(b/f) 301-663-3326
(e) pfrey@clearpathtosuccess.com (Paul-Laurie-Carroll Creek)

2008-2009 Bette Lewis
1915 Blackbriar St., Silver Spring MD 20903 (h/b) 301-439-9453
(f) 301-439-8058
(e) Blewismlk@aol.com (Bette - College Park)

2007-2008 Richard Carson
4410 Prince Rd., Rockville MD 20853 (h) 301-924-2657
(f) 301-656-4806 (b) 301-841-0090
(e) carsonrs@carsoninc.com    (Rich - Sherry - Bethesda-Ch Ch)

2006-2007 Patricia  Kasuda
905 Palm Tree Cir., Glen Burnie MD 21060 (h) 410-768-1581
(f) 410-768-3464
(e) pjkasuda@verizon.net (John - Pat - Glen Burnie)

2004-2005 Raymond E Streib
DFI, 1127 Benfield Blvd. Ste K, Millersville MD 21108 (h) 410-969-0492
(f) 443-308-2108 (b) 443-308-2100
(e) raystreib@dfiengineering.com (Ray - Phyllis - Glen Burnie)

2003-2004 James. C. McDiarmid
5215 Hesperus Dr., Columbia MD 21044 (h) 410-730-0186
(e) jmcdiarmid@verizon.net (Jim - Norma - Columbia)

2002-2003 Robert R. Grill
2792 Springlakes Dr., Davidsonville MD 21035 (h) 301-261-7344
(f) 301-306-0465 (b) 301-577-7768
(e) bobgrill@verizon.net (Bob - Phyllis - Bladensburg)

2001-2002 Andrew M. Baum
2705 Poffenberger Rd., Middletown MD 21769 (h) 301-371-6224
(f) 301-371-8364 (b) 301-371-8384
(e) cdmabaum@comcast.net (Andy - Leigh - Carroll Creek)

2000-2001 Thomas  L. Kwako
5917 Anniston Rd., Bethesda MD 20817 (c) 301-807-1256
(f) 301-897-5592 (b) 607-433-5212
(e) tkwako@aol.com (Tom - Bethesda-Chevy Chase)

1999-2000 Robert S. Brown
12240 Roundwood Rd., #308, Lutherville MD 21093 (h) 410-252-3024
(f) 410-252-9722 (c) 410-960-4695
(e) Robb-Cambria@juno.com (Rob - Eileen - Towsontowne)

1998-1999 John A. Murkey
623 Cutter Ct., Annapolis MD 21401 (h) 410-626-0906
(f) 410-783-9439 (b) 410-230-1074
(e) jmurkey@bbandt.com  (John - Theresa - Parole [Annapolis])

1997-1998  Dr H Kenneth Shook
301 Stoner Ave, Westminster MD 21157 (h) 410-848-6652
(f) 410-848-4390   
(e) hkshook@yahoo.com (Ken - Carol - Westminster)

54



1994-1995 Robert W. Nelson
22104 Goshen School Rd., Gaithersburg MD 20882

(h/f) 301-368-3542
(e) bobnelson20854@yahoo.com (Bob - Marilyn - Potomac-Bethesda)

1993-1994 Morris Gevinson
11 Arch Pl., Apt 134, Gaithersburg MD 20878 (h) 301-869-6238
(e) morgev@aol.com (Morris - Potomac)

1992-1993 Robert G. Ketron
PO Box 825, Brooklandville MD 21022-0825 (c) 410-952-8933
(f) 410-433-9303 (h/b) 410-464-2788
(e) interact@bigplanet.com (Rob - Ann Marie - Towsontowne)

1991-1992 Judge Lawrence S. Margolis
107 Carlisle Dr, Silver Spring MD 20904 (h) 301-384-1725
(f) 202-357-6610  (b) 202-357-6604
(e) lawrence_margolis@ao.uscourts.gov

(Larry - Doris - Washington, DC)

1989-1990 Dr Richard R. Angus
4907 Muskogee St, College Park MD 20740 (h) 301-345-4930
(f) 301-422-7914 (b) 301-314-7826
(e) rra@umd.edu (Dick - College Park)

1987-1988 William Luckan
8749 Old Harford Rd, Baltimore MD 21234 (h) 410-665-0165

(Bill - Virginia - Towson)

1985-1986 Dr. Rajendar M. Saini, DDS
11413 High Hay Dr, Columbia MD 21044 (h) 410-730-0341
(f) 410-997-5007 (b) 410-730-1255
(e) rajmsaini@yahoo.com (Raj - Indira - Columbia)

1984-1985 Abraham Helfand
16 Canvas Pl., Bel Air MD 21015 (h) 410-893-4343
(e) jingles021@aol.com (Babe - Bobbye - Towson)

1982-1983 Robert M. Hanson
14100 Quince Orchard Rd, Gaithersburg MD 20878 (h) 301-762-6676
(f) 301-977-4456 (Bob - JoAnne - Rockville)

1978-1979 Dr John L. Sever
11901 Ledgerock Ct, Potomac MD 20854 (h) 301-340-0067
(f) 301340-0067   (b) 202-884-4132
(e) jsever@cnmc.org (John - Gerane - Potomac)

1973-1974 J. Roland Cumberland
3811 Sunflower Cir, Mitchellville MD 20721 (h) 301-464-5727
(e) rcumberland@comcast.net

(Roland - Shirley Jean - Upper Marlboro)

1969-1970 Charles O. Bennett, Jr.
727 W. Old Liberty Rd, Sykesville MD 21784 (h) 410-795-1703

(Charlie - Frieda - Sykesville)

1951-1952 William E. Hardy
10001 Carrigan Dr, Ellicott City MD 21042-3619 (h) 410-465-4909

(Bill - Bette - Frederick)

55



1996-1997 (Dist 7610, Virginia) Tin Tin Nu Raschid
7401 Westlake Terr., Apt 1601, Bethesda MD 20817-6533
(f) 301-469-4854 (h) 301-469-7592
(e) tinraschid@igc.org (Tin Tin - Bilal - Falls Church VA)

1994-1995 (Dist 6840, SE Louisiana & Mississippi)
Herbert Brickson

2511 John Eppes Rd., #103, Herndon VA 20171 (h) 703-579-5753
(e) habrickson@earthlink.net (Herb - Audree - Washington, DC)

1985-1986 (Dist 7210, New York) George H. Pelote
7914 Severn Tree Blvd., Severn MD 21144-1039 (h) 410-519-0188
(f) 301-680-6840 (b) 301-680-6864
(e) pelotegh2k@aol.com (George - Genevieve - Takoma-Langley Park)

1959-1960 (Dist 5580, Central US & Canada)
Frank F. Jestrab

415 Russell Ave., #1118, Gaithersburg MD 20877-2871
(h) 301-987-6583

(e) ffjestrab@erols.com (Frank - Washington)

56



SUBJECT INDEX

Administrative Assistant 7
Aide to District Governor..................................................................7
Alumni Subcommittee.....................................................................10
Annual Giving Subcommittee...........................................................10
Assistant Governors..........................................................................8
Attendance....................................................................................13
Automobile Tags (Maryland)............................................................13
Automotive Technician Training.......................................................15

Basra Prostheses............................................................................15
Books for International Goodwill......................................................15

Calendar........................................................................................16
Club Extension...............................................................................13
Club Meetings – Days and Times...................................................IFC
Club Service...................................................................................13
Community Service.........................................................................13
Council of Governors......................................................................54
Council on Legislation, Delegate and Alternate.................................12

Dictionary Project...........................................................................15
District Administration....................................................................11
District Awards...............................................................................13
District Calendar.............................................................................16
District Club Listing.........................................................................18
District Committees........................................................................10
District Conference 2009, Bermuda Cruise.......................................11
District Executive Secretary...........................................................2, 7
District Data Base...........................................................................11
District Finance Committee.............................................................11
District Governor..........................................................................4, 7
District Governor-Elect..................................................................5, 7
District Governor Nominee................................................................7
District Governor Selection (2011-2012)..........................................12
District Governor’s Installation.........................................................12
District Governor’s Publications/Public Relations...............................12
District Office...................................................................................2
District Officers................................................................................7
District Project Trust Fund, Inc........................................................12
District Rotaract Representative......................................................14
District Rotary Foundation Committees............................................10
District Strategic Planning ..............................................................11
District Treasurer..............................................................................7
District Web Master........................................................................12

4-Way Test Program.......................................................................13

Gallaudet Day................................................................................15
Grants Subcommittee.....................................................................10
Group Study Exchange Subcommittee.............................................10

Health ..........................................................................................14
Hunger..........................................................................................14

Insurance, Liability...........................................................................6
Interact.........................................................................................13

Literacy.........................................................................................14

57



Membership and Extension.............................................................13
Micro-Lending................................................................................14
Mini-Summit Coordinator................................................................14

Parliamentarian................................................................................7
Past District Governors, Active.........................................................54
Paul Harris Society.........................................................................10
Permanent Fund Subcommittee.......................................................10
PolioPlus Subcommittee..................................................................11
Public Relations..............................................................................13

RI Automobile Tags (Maryland).......................................................13
RI Convention, Birmingham, England..............................................12
RI Information at a Glance...............................................................6
RI President’s/President’s Representative’s Aide ..............................11
Rotaract.........................................................................................14
Rotary Foundation Coordinator........................................................10
Rotary Foundation Committees.......................................................10
Rotary Leadership Institute.............................................................13
Rotary Volunteers...........................................................................11
Rotary Youth Leadership Awards (RYLA)..........................................14

Scholarships Subcommittee.............................................................11
Scholar Counselor..........................................................................11
Signature Club Projects (with Multi-CLub Support)............................15
Signature District Projects...............................................................15
Strategic Planning..........................................................................12

The Rotary Foundation District Committees......................................10
  District Coordinator......................................................................10
Training ........................................................................................12

Vocational Service..........................................................................13

Water............................................................................................15
Webmaster....................................................................................11
World Community Service...............................................................13
World Peace Fellowships.................................................................11

Youth Exchange.............................................................................14
Youth Protection Officer..................................................................14

58



INDEX OF NAMES
Allen, Cathy.......................46
Anderson, Danne................40
Anderson, William..............32
Anderson, Terry..................42
Angus, Dick............10, 11, 55
Arnett, Pam.......................38
Arnold, JW..............12, 13, 51
Avedisian, Archie................15

Bailey, Edco.........................8
Baum,. Andrew.............12, 54
Bear, James.......................32
Bellefeuille, Claudia............52
Benefield, Anne..................44
Benish, John Jr...................49
Bennett, Blair.....................23
Bennett, Charles, Jr............56
Betz, Henry........................39
Bisselle, Thad.....................41
Bittner, David.....................28
Blackburn, Carol...................8
Blair, Rachel.......................34
Blitz, Jeffrey.......................37
Boner, Monica....................51
Boudrye, Paul.....................38
Bradley, Kevin....................39
Brandenburg, Jeanne..........36
Braun, William....................27
Brickson, Herbert...............56
Brose, Janis.......................44
Brown, Chris........................6
Brown, Rob............10, 12, 54
Brzozowska, Julita................6
Buhite, Hanet.....................20
Bullock, Byx.......................26
Burke, Annalie....................30
Burton, Michael..................48

Cabrera, John....................33
Caldwell, Wick....................35
Cappuccilli, Judy.....13, 14, 22
Carillo, Denise......................6
Carpenter, Paul....................6
Carson, Rich.................12, 54
Chen, Molly........................38
Clark, John.........................37
Coe, Michael......................45
Coleman, Lou.....................25
Colon, May-Ellen................27
Contreras, John..................29
Cook, Andy........................13
Copeland, Jason.................34
Copp, William ......................9
Cottman, Patricia................40
Cumberland, J Roland.........56
Cunningham, Vernon..........19
Custance, Tom...................42

Davies, Richard..................32
Davis, Harvey.....................43

DeBoyce, William...............22
DeIuliis, Janice...................24
DePauw, Bill.......................30
Derrick, Stephen................47
Dietz, Nora.........................50
Dominguez, Veronica............6
Dorsey, James....................41
Dorwart, Tom.....................40
Downing, Adrian.................42

Edwards, Marian................25
Einstein, Andrew................50
Elgin, Ellie..........................49
Elkinton, Dave....................45

Fajer-Smith, Debora...........14
Ferry, Kate.........................51
Fleck, Conrad.....................11
Findeisen, Herbert..............40
Fine, William......................43
Flora, Janet........................22
Flower, James....................42
Flynn, Kevin.......................41
Ford-Naill, Mary..................24
Forthman, Neil...................48
Frantzich, Steve.................15
Freeman, Peter..................51
Frey, Paul.............5, 7, 12, 54

Gallagher, Patrick................22
Galleazi, John.....................31
Garcia, Francoise..................6
Gaumond, Roger................35
Gelatka, Jean.....................45
Gevinson, Morris.............7, 55
Goodman, Joel...................31
Gordon, Sol........................39
Gorski, Donna......................6
Gorski, Jimmie................9, 49
Graz, John.........................46
Green, Suzanne..................47
Grill, Robert............10, 14, 54
Groven, Mary.....................51
Guida, Vincent....................28
Gumm, Stephanie...............27

Halpern, Josh.....................45
Hanson, Robert..................55
Hardy, William....................56
Heath, Donald....................21
Heim, Randy......................50
Helfand, Abraham..............55
Henderson, Michael............46
Hess, Albert.......................43
Hess-Cunningham..............43
Hillery, David......................10
Hilton, Mary.......................31
Hollywood, John.................29
Hope, Rich.........................28
Howard, Noel.....................44

59



Hudson, Cynthia...................6
Hurlburt, George................38

Irving, Joanne....................38

Jensen, April......................32
Jestrab, Frank....................56
Jhaveri, Bhasker.................26
Johns, Mary Catherine........33
Johnson, Phyllis..................13
Joseph, Casey....................49
Joson, Joshua....................26

Kalinoski, Bob.................8, 14
Kasuda, Pat.......11, 12, 15, 54
Keck, Scott.........................20
Ketron, Rob........................55
Kim, Albert.........................53
King, Steve........................15
Klaus, David.......................11
Kline, Joy...........................37
Kobbe, Anna-Mae......7, 12, 27
Korwek, Fran......................51
Kreiner, Edward..................48
Kuethe, Rick.......................12
Kumar, Jayaram................7, 8
Kurtz, Gus..........................34
Kwako, Tom.......................54
Kyle, Peter...................10, 11
Kyler, Charles.....................31

Lane, George.....................51
Lapera, Marty......................9
Lassahn, Ronald.................36
Leahy, Lawrence.............9, 13
Leifer, Joel.........................28
Leuchtenberg,. Tom............44
Lewis, Bette................4, 7, 54
Libby, Richardson...............13
Lightner, Jim......................52
Lind, Cheryl.......................28
Lindsey, Jim.......................19
Locke, Thomas...................14
Lotz, Martin III...................36
Loverde, Joseph.................25
Lucus, Jonathan.................28
Luck, Ted...........................32
Luckan, Bill........................55
Lynch, Dave.......................19

Magee, Robert II................35
Malin, Joyce.......................21
Manchak, Paul....................11
Manning, Toni....................24
Margolis, Larry...................55
Marulanda, Juan..................9
Maultsby, Michael...............34
Mayer, James.....................29
Mayer, Kathleen Soto..........33
McBride, Kristina..................6
McCartin, Steven................27

McDiarmid, Jim.............11, 54
McNeary, Vania..................23
McPherson, Kathy...............10
Meerman, Chris..................23
Meyler, Bev........................36
Michael, Peter....................32
Miller, Connie.....................30
Miller, Ellen........................11
Mollon, Ridger....................51
Montgomery, Tammy..........47
Morissette, Claude..............10
Morris, James.....................52
Moulsdale, Gary.................19
Moynihan, John..................21
Murkey, John................12, 54
Mutch, Alice Neily...............19

Naron, Steve......................11
Nasiatka, Stan....................30
Nave, Brian........................42
Newcomb, Harvey................6
Nelson, Robert...................55
Nelson, Stan......................45
Nitkin, Todd.......................44
Norris, Frank......................52
Novak, Keith......................20
Nuell, Nancy......................14

Olson, Wally.......................24
Oren, Cal...........................25
Orr, William........................31
Osterlund, Beth....................6
Oswald, Robert..................46

Pahwa, Anila......................50
Parkinson, Bob...................38
Patrick, Georgia..................13
Patterson, Denise
......................2, 7, 11, 13, 34
Pelote, George...................56
Perlick Chris.......................14
Perryman, Justin................35
Peterson, Frank..................43
Pfanschmidt, Phil................41
Phennicie, Mike..................13
Phillips, Cecil......................29
Phillips, Elliott.....................40
Pierce, Greg.......................36
Pierce, Kelly.......................23
Pierce, Sydney...................22
Prince, Warren...................45
Pruitt, France.....................21

Raschid, Tin Tin Nu............56
Reed, Rina.........................49
Regan, William...................19
Reid, Medgar.....................20
Reilly, Amy.........................47
Rengers, Robert.................37
Richmond, Sandy...............20
Riser, Henry.........................9
Roberts, Allan....................11

60



Saini, Raj.....................10, 55
Salamy, Richard..................21
Salas, Len..........................23
Sanders, Christine................6
Santana, Maria...................36
Satinsky, Carla...................41
Scine, Dominic...................29
Scott, Nancy......................21
Semmes, Guy.....................44
Sever, John..................14, 55
Sevier, Vernon....................48
Shah, Ila............................26
Shook, H Kenneth..............55
Shreve, Carol.....................33
Sibila, Eolia........................14
Sigel, Gail..........................30
Silbernagel, John................47
Skurla, Dale.......................26
Slert, Joseph .....................14
Smith, Diane......................35
Smoot, Thomas..................46
Smutz, Huber.....................48
Smyser, Richard..................26
Smythe, Linda ...................15
Sonnenleiter, Alan...............22
Steers, John.......................52
Storch, Timothy..................46
Streib, Ray...................13, 54
Stryczek, Frank....................6
Summers, Carole................40
Svensen, Helen..................35
Swift, William.....................34
Szlasa, Nancy.................8, 15

Takemori, Gina...................39
Tate, Henry........................15
Thompson, Alvin..................8
Thompson, Barry.................9
Tolbert-Smith, Brent...........25
Tun, Yee Yee......................33
Twigg, Michael...................11
Tyndall, Pat........................41

Underriner, Ed......................7
Underwood, Maria..............53

Van Winkle, Jon.................52
Versten, Elizabeth................6
Vitty, Cort..........................47

Walker, Andy......................52
Walsh, Kenneth..................23
Walter, Donald....................34
Ward, Attie........................10
Ward, Eric..........................43
Weiss, Ken.........................33
Welch, James.....................20
Welsh, Mark.........................8
White, Ed...........................29
Whitworth, Sherry..............32
Wibbe, John.......................37
Wimmer, Lewis...................48
Wims, Gregory...................21
Wolfe, Brian.......................24
Wolvovsky, Eric..................13
Wyler, Scott........................27

Young, Neil...................10, 49

61



NOTES

62



NOTES

63



NOTES

64



The object of Rotary is to encourage and foster the ideal of 
service as a basis of worthy enterprise and, in particular, to 
encourage and foster:

1.  The  development  of  acquaintance  as  an  opportunity  for 
service;

2.  High  ethical  standards  in  business  and  professions;  the 
recognition of the worthiness  of all  useful  occupations;  and 
the dignifying of each Rotarian's occupation as an opportunity 
to serve society;

3. The application of the ideal  of service in each Rotarian's 
personal, business, and community life;

4. The advancement of international understanding, good will 
and  peace  through  a  world  fellowship  of  business  and 
professional persons united in the ideal of service.

I)   Is it the TRUTH?
2)   Is it FAIR to all concerned?

3)   Will it build GOODWILL and BETTER FRIENDSHIPS?
4)   Will it be BENEFICIAL to all concerned?



DECLARATION OF ROTARIANS
IN

BUSINESSES AND PROFESSIONS

As a Rotarian engaged in a business or a profession, I 
am expected to:

1) Consider  my vocation to  be  another opportunity to 
serve;

2) Be faithful to the letter and to the spirit of the ethical 
codes of my vocation, to the laws of my country, and to 
the moral standards of my community;

3) Do all  in my power to dignify my vocation and to 
promote  the  highest  ethical  standards  in  my  chosen 
vocation;

4)  Be  fair  to  my  employer,  employees,  associates, 
competitors,  customers,  the  public  and  all  those  with 
whom I have a business or professional relationship;

5)  Recognize  the  honor  and  respect  due  to  all 
occupations which are useful to our society;

6) Offer my vocational talents: to provide opportunities 
for young people, to work for the relief of the special 
needs of others, and to improve the quality of life in my 
community;

7)  Adhere  to  honesty  in  my  advertising  and  in  all 
representations to the public concerning my business or 
profession;

8) Neither seek from nor grant  to a fellow Rotarian a 
privilege or advantage not normally accorded others in a 
business or professional relationship.


